MITSUBISHI

ZEIXAIVUEGNSZAY

Industrial Sewing Machine Parts Catalog

Model PLK-E4519
PLK-EG019

B R CONTENTS Page

X Ix 1% B CONSITUGHON ++++ess+esresreresresreseeresesressersssessssssssssssesesssssssesnssnssasanes 1
A K B R (1) AMDed &S A0CESSONES (1 ) -wssrsrersrersrersessrersrersressressressressesenss 2
A K B R (2)  AMnbed &S ACCESSONES (2 )-rrerrerrrrrmsrreresrssrssssssssessssssssessesans 4
[D] & & B 1% (8)  Ambed &S ACCESSOES (3 ):rsssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssneee 6
A K B R (4) A Ded &S ACCESSONES (4 ) -+rersrersrersersresmmesuesssesssesssssssesssseees 8
B L0 B (1) Sewingmechanism (1) sreessresssmmssssssesesssssssssssssssssssss 10
#E Ly i3 B (2) Sewing MEChANISM (2 ) «+srssrrsrsrrsrsssmssnstsssss s 12
X M M Prosserbarlifing MEChANISM «sssssssssrsessssssssssssssssssssssssssses 14
#2008 U H# M Thread ffimming MEChaNISM «rssssseresssssereesssssessssssssssssssssssssssneees 16
X—=YTF—TJLHEEHE (1) XY1ahle MEChANISM (1 ) -rsersreereesrrsreesrrsrerseesessesssessessessessessesenss 18
X—YF—T LB (2)  XYiable MEChGNISM (2 ) wssesreesreesseesreesreesresssessseessesssesssessssssesens 20
B 3 % HE FE \WOrK hOIJEr MEChGNISITY -+sssesesresesresresresesesressesesessessensssessessenesees 22
DA 8 —  HE FE WIDEr MEChANISM reesseeesssressseess st 24
E 7N 3 1 BE Ol IUDHCATION MEGHANISY «++esessesresreseeresresresseresresressensssssessenserseneans 26
@ B2 #& - B & B &  Cablecomponent & Pneumatic CONtrol unit -«-s-s-s-swswesereresereresesssenenns 28
[RI F = T b B R Table & Stand «oorreeessssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssses 30
1+ B Bl ACCESSONIES -++++essrersrerssrenssrerssresssersasesassssassssussseussseussssnssesssnsans 32
A 7 3y N =Y OPHON PAS «#erersrsrararssssrsssssssnsststss st 34

= B [UEX weresreeresreereeeeeeseseeeeeseeseesesaees e s e s ees et e s et ens e s nsesnenneneeans 36

P—229-A 200704




MEI—FOFREBK
MITSUBISHI SPARE PARTS No. Designation system

1. EHI—FIZDLV T CONCERNING PARTS CODE.
BREEXINSIGESE. BBRa—FEB ML E{ZEY,
Please inform the part number, when these parts are ordered.

— UG
Sewing machine parts
— HIERS
Sewing machine model
— B4 — {tk — mA
Model No. Specification Description

| | L

- . .
(Standafdn;arts) M 7N AN
(1 2) 3 4) (%) (6) @) (8) (9
(%E/J\%%Baﬂu ) MI|9

Common Parts

| | [ |

TR %@ mf
— Specification(1) “— Specification(2) “— Description
HB/NYIER SR

— Common parts
SOV
— Sewing machine parts

151 — PLK-E &7l
Example PLK-E Series
— PLK-E4519 — (EHE — by T HN—

Standard Top cover

(2.) [MJ[E]||4][5][A]lo]|6]]0]]0

Standard Parts
¢)) (2) (3) 4) (5) (6) @) (8) (9)

(Barmsme) (M9 1014 ]| 2 (10|37

Common Parts

TR M4 rORE6 PFRRD
— Screw size M4 ~— Length of — Screw(Pan head screw)
screw 6

2. ZEHEY—2IZD2L T CONCERNING MODIFICATION MARK.
EEY—IMIC* EE5DHLMMT. BRK, TELEDEEBENHYFET DT, TEXDRICESERORZD
HEBFFSLEHOETIE LS,
The parts marked with * in the modification column has been changed the shape or size etc. So when these
modified parts are ordered please inform the serial number of the sewing machine.

T REBICOVWTOHRERR (L, ZOMENRDICERSN-HERLZZRLET,
HOTRHICO-2BEE, EORRENTHONDHI=H., HYDEELSDHEIET
FERSNTWSEGEELNHYET .

Sewing machine Models, of Standard Parts are Indicated model of these parts
are registered firstly. Parts are used for not only the indicated model, but also
another models, in reason of New development, improvement after.



EIRHERL
CONSTRUCTION

St Y (7 vay) C———
Thread breakage sensor (Option)

o
Sewing machine head

BAE 2L
Operation panel
T—7 )
Table & stand

Tl —% —
Main motor

il fiEn s
Control box

7Yy hAA YT
Foot switch

L XTI —ARXE A A a7 B LSTZE N,
12 @ Fig.No.DERFEL TORWER S Z A TSGR T2 Z LT R ER A, SetlZ THAaWELET,

Remarks 1) Concerning about the motor parts please refer to the parts catalog of MITSUBISHI LIMI

SERVO X.
Remarks 2) The parts which Fig.No. are not marked are not available individually. It can be supplied
with the whole component.

1 PLK-E4519/E6019



ARM BED & IT'S ACCESSORIES(1)

AIKERR()




[BIARKE (1)

ARM BED & IT'S ACCESSORIES (1)

B=E

Fig H&a—F m & Description Amt. Req.
no. Parts no. 2 2

< 8
B 101 MB45A0849 RN = MoOtor GOover: *  rrrrrrsranannnnnnnnnnas 1 1
B 102 M91071004 SW-MW7'FILFA LY MAXGwrvrrernrnennn Screw MAX8 +srrrrrerrreennniiinnnnns 11 11
B 103 M91054004 SW-PW7'IVLFA LY MAXG v rvrerrernrnens Screw MAX8: -« rerrrrarrnnarnnnrnnnns 4 4
B 104 ME10A0742 L B COVE " s trerrrrantannaataaeinnsansans 1 1
B 105 M91910080 TAEY P19 e Rubber plug @ 19+« xerrerrareareannss 3 3
B 106 M91182080 TAEY G118 e Rubber plug @ 118+« +rrreareaeeenns 2 2
B 107 MA45A0339 JUN = GOVl * rrerrarrataataa it anaaans 1 1
B 108 M90883080 TLEY P88 e Rubber plug @98.8+«+rrrerrreareennss 1 1
B 109 M91304080 TAEY P18 rrrrri e Rubber plug @ 13-+« xerrreareareennss 1 1
B 110 MA20A0777 VA DR MB2 v vt aas Vbelt M52 rrerrrennaiiiiiiinnnnnns 1 1
B 111 MA45A0776 AN = Belt cover -+  srrrrrrrrrrnnnninnneans 1 1
B 112 M91300004 SW-MW7'FILFA LY MEXGwrvrrerernrnen Screw MBHX8: s rrrrrrrnrrrnnrennanennnns 3 3
B 113 MB45A1849 AN = MoOtor GOover: *  rrrrrrrransnnnnnnnnnnns 1 1
B 114 MA45A3339 PN = Cover " rrrrrrrrrraaaaaaaaaaaa s 1 1
B 115 M95005017 BTITAVTYP MBXT0 v evrvreevreaeaeaas Bolt MEX10 rrrerrrenen i ann s 8 8
B 116 MS01A0160 FAR =R oo Eye guard =+« rrerrerrmrerrannaneaeeea, 1 1
B 117 MS01A0477 AR e Adapter: =« rrrrrerra 1 1
B 118 M90447037 T TULFA LY MAX2E v veverereaeanannnns Screw MAX25 -+ serrrenerrnnrennanennnns 1 1
B 119 ME10E1830 AU Face COVer: -+  rrrrrrnmrrnrsnssnnsnnsnn, 1 1
B 120 M90806002 EFRY" 1/8(44)XKBr+rrrrrrrrenrnnsnnennenn Screw 1/8(44)X6G v rerrrrarernranenens 2 2
B 122 M91079004 T TULFA RS MAXTG v verermreaeaeannnns Screw MAX16 s rrrrrrnerrnneennanennnns 1 1
B 123 M91110002 EF3YT 11/64(40)XB - -+ v vvverreeesesnes Screw 11/64(40)X8: === vxrereeeses. 2 2
B 124 MB60A0601 FAT =N R eeeeenean Eye guard bracket:««=««=ssrrorrareaens 1 1
B 125 M90909003 IETHY 9/BAAQ)XG- -+ -+ v v ovemeeeeen Screw 9/64(40)XB: -« = = xrerrreriress 11
B 126 MS01A0361 B e Latch:sssrrrrerrrenniiiiiiiiiiiiiinan, 1 1
B 127 MBG60E6339 YU =N = e Cylinder cover: =« r-rararrrrararaaans 1 1
B 128 M90906003 UETHY 9/BA(A0)XB.27 - v vvvemrnennnss Screw 9/64(40)X3.2- -+ - x v rrrrnrnnne 2 2
B 129 M90859004 SW-PW7'IVLFA LY MBXBrrererrernrnens Screw M3XG s rerrrrerrrnarrnnnnennnns 2 2
B 130 MB62A4601 NI TR T PR Adapters = reerrrrrarr i 2 2
B 131 M90421050 BR R e Washer 4rrerrrrrrrrrnrnnrnarnannnnns, 2 2
B 132 M94001017 ETITAYTYR MAXTO v vvvrrerrreanenannnnns Bolt MAXT0 wrrrrrerrmrsnrsnesnnnnnnnns 2 2
B 133 M90823050 B R Gerrerer i Washer 8« rrrrrrrrrrnrnurnnrnnnnnniuns, 4 4
B 134 MB60A0750 T Y Bushing:+reesrrreerrrrnnaeeanaaan. 2 2
B 135 MS10A1456 S G027 7 v Bearing 620277+« +rrrurrrrrararenann 4 4
B 136 M91803022 AyAIT YR U b MBXAQ -« vvvrees Bolt MBXA40 -+ rrrrmmrrerernnnnss 2 2

3 PLK-E4519/E6019



RKEHR2)
ARM BED & IT'S ACCESSORIES(2)

8

/

1M

l

o

(111)  (108)




[CI1A{&REAR(2)

ARM BED & IT'S ACCESSORIES (2)

nE

Fig Z8 Hama—k o £ Description Amt. Reg.
no.  Mod. Parts no. @ @

23
C 101 M90990002 ETRY MAXGe v rrrrrrmrmn e, Screw MAX8: -« rrrrrrennnrrrrnnnnnnnns 16 16
C 102 MA45A0473 O N(< 1) EEE R T PR Slide plate (left) == rxxrererrrreraraene. 1 *
C 102 MAG61A0473 NP E N(< 1) EEE R PR Slide plate (left) == rxrrererrrreraraee. * 1
C 103 MA45A0474 AN YLR (ZF ) rrrerrrre e Slide plate (right): =« - rererrerereeaes, 1 *
C 103 MAG61A0474 AN YLR (ZF ) rrrerrrre e Slide plate (right): =« -« rorerrerreeaee, * 1
C 104 MA35A0601 N L R R R Adapter- - s 1 1
C 105 M90422050 R R G Washer 4--crrrererrinnniiiinaa.. 4 4
C 106 M91011004 PFARY MAXG -+ v rerrerrar e, Screw MAXE: - rrrrrrrrerennnnnnnnns 4 4
C 107 M91511056 FITAYTYR MEXG v vrrrrnrnrnrennnennnns Bolt MEX8 v rrrrmrrrmnrrranerannenns 10 10
C 108 M90511050 B R R e Washer Hrrrrrrrressnnnnnnnrnnnnaans 29 29
C 109 MA45A2426 HHIHFH (EG ) reereereene e Bracket (Jeft)-=«-=rrerrrrrernaenanann 1 1
Cc 110 MA45A1361 LA ARFS (ER)) e ereeeeere i L-type bracket (left)----=x=rrererenrs 1 *
C 110 MA61A1361 LA ANTS (BEG1)) e eeeee e L-type bracket (left)- -« r=xrsrerruren- * 1
C 111 M95002017 BITAYTYR MEXT2 v ereeenenennnnnnnnnns Bolt MBX12-++rrerrrmmrennnrsnnnennnns 12 12
C 112 MB45B1426 HHIRTH (ERY)eerereremreeaaeaniaaans Bracket (left)- - ererrrrarararnnnnans 1 1
C 113 MA20A0361 LA GRTFh e L—type bracket- == - s rerararaiaien 2 2
C 114 MB45A1426 HHINTH GF) e Bracket (right): =« =x=xerererreraraean. 1 1
C 115 MA45A0361 LA ARFS GF)eereereeeiee s L-type bracket (right)-«=-=-=x=rrerens 1 *
Cc 115 MAG61A0361 LA GRTS (GE ) errerrree e L-type bracket (right)-«=-=-=x=rrerens * 1
C 116 MB45A0426 HHINTH GF) e Bracket (right)---«-=rrmrrrrearaeanns 1 1

PLK-E4519/E6019



[D] A{KEER(3)
ARM BED & IT'S ACCESSORIES(3)

124—_|
125—|

126\:é |

127 —|

(12—

" 151

(135) 152 153




[DIAAKBE£%(3)
ARM BED & IT'S ACCESSORIES(3)

BE

Fig ZE IHHRa—F m A Description Amt. Req.
no.  Mod. Parts no. 2 2

< 8
D 101 ME45A0600 Ry N = TOp COVEr: " rrrrrrrrrnrrasas e 1 1
D 102 M91276004 SW-PW7'3Y4FA Y MAX30w - e vvereesne Screw MAXB0: -+ -« -xvrsrrserseeaeaens 5 5
D 103 MB62A0352 AN =Y 1382312-60200 -+ rrerrerrnrnns SpaCEr- - et 5 5
D 104 M91013004 SW-MW7 394 FA %Y MAXT0--eveereeesss Screw MAXT0: -« erreernnneneaaainns 2 2
D 105 MA20A0476 AN = SpaCErt -t s 1 1
D 106 ME25A0551 FRYEY R e Adjuster plate: === srorerrererii 1 1
D 107 ME25A0950 DIV = s Lever: s s rrrrererriiiiaiaaanaanns 1 1
D 108 MAO4A1530 Y D Driven shaft-- - rrrrerrerreiiiiiaiann 1 1
D 109 M90920002 ETEY 9/64(40)K6.5 + -+ v v rrrrmrrrrnnens Screw 9/64(40)XB.5+ -+ v+ rurrreraneens 1 1
D 110 M90939002 ETRY 9/64(40)XK 1T - e rerrmem e, Screw 9/64(40)X 11« -rrernrneneaennans 1 |
D 111 MAO04A2530 YR e Shaftesssrrrrrrrrrriiiiiiiiiiniaans 1 1
D112 M91055020 OYAITFYERARY MAX G- v veeeeee et Screw MAX4 e serren e, 2 2
D113 MB60E2750 DA I AT Bushing ==« rrrrrrorarrraaaes 1 1
D114 M99006063 B s 2 1 1
D 115 M91057020 OYAITFYERARY MBX G e v v e v e et Screw M3X4 e rerrerrrenaans 2 2
D116 MA20A0194 ARTE T ree e Wheel = srrrrrrrrmnnnniniinnnas 1 1
D117 MS03A0417 A R R R TirErrrrrrrreereeieniiiaiianiannaanns 1 1
D118 MB60A1601 NP2 € TR R TP PP Bracketr - r rrerrrrrrmnnnnniianns 1 1
D 119 M91004067 IYYREY BXIE 92.5X8 e Pin 2.5X8 - rrrrererentariiiininn, 1 1
D 120 MS14A0350 Pl ee s Cam s rrrrr 1 1
D 121 M91005067 IYYREY BXIE 92.5X12- v Pin Q25X 12:+«rerrerererenrnnnniann. 2 2
D 122 MS14A0572 D& T SR R L SPring o st 1 1
D 123 M90601064 x7°ljy7‘t°‘/ DBXEB s rr e Pin QBX56---rrrrerrrrrra s 1 1
D 124 M91602046 WTIF Y e Thumb nut === rrrrrrrrarre i, 1 1
D 125 MM11A0702 IR e Spring guider = r xrrrr e 1 1
D 126 MM11A0245 TYRLIN Prrvrrrrenrnn i, Thread tension spring- ==« x= === =x==+ 1 1
D 127 MF10A0555 FAYYH G Thread tension disgs = rrrrrerrrrrrrns 4 4
D 128 MS14A0553 FFY YR Y e Thread tension stud=== =+ - rsrrrseannns 1 1
D 129 MS14A1180 ARTUFA v rrrerre e Thread guider ==« =« =rrrrrrrmrrareanean, 1 1
D 130 MG75A1476 AN = e Spacer: -ttt 1 1
D 131 M91054004 SW-PW7 IV FA LY MAXB:rrvrrerrnrnns Screw MAX8:-+rrrrrrrerrrrnnnnineeennns 1 1
D 132 MA20A0584 FUE RN — e Thread take—up lever guard:---++=+-+-+- 1 1
D 133 M91053020 OYAITFYERARY MAXG- - v v everee e enns Screw MAXGB: s rrrrrrrerreeeeaneanns 1 1
D 134 MF36A1180 ARTUF A rrrerree e Thread guider ==« x =rrrrrrrmrrareaaean 1 1
D 135 M91011004 T ITUAFA LY MAXG v vrrmmrmnnaeaeennn, Screw MAXG: -« rrrrerrrrrnnnnnnennnns 3 3
D 136 MFOO0AO0181 ARTUFA v orrrrre e Thread guider ==« x =rrrrrrrmrrareaaean 1 1
D 137 MFO00A0553 FFYYR Y e Thread tension stud==== - rsssrrrannns 1 1
D 138 MF10A1555 FAY Y G Thread tension disgs = rrrrsrrrrrrrrns 2 2
D 139 MF36A0245 TYRLIN Prrerrermera e, Thread tension spring-==«=xx=x==x==x==+ 1 1
D 140 M91101046 WTIF Y e Thumb nut - == rrrremmrmmrrrnrenaanaas, 1 1
D 141 MG43A0181 ARTUFA v rrrrrre e Thread guider ===« =rrrrrrrmrrareaaean 1 1
D 142 M90204060 B s 2 T T 1 1
D 143 M90901002 ETRY 9/BA(40)XA v v v Screw 9/64(40)X 4 - -vrrrrrrrnrrnennaan, 1 1
D 144 MF10A0709 7“7:/1 .................................... Regulator casing ....................... 1 1
D 145 MF10A0553 ?‘3'7/#‘"7 ................................. Thread tension stud- =+ =sreerreneanns 1 1
D 146 MF10A0187 {Hd),(* ................................. Thread take—up spring: -« === = r-ren- 1 1
D 147 MM11A0556 FAPUY GEY T oo Disc retaining plate: ===+« rorerereaens. 1 1
D 148 MN52A1245 TURAIN v ererrernreana i Thread tension spring- == +r==+r= xrese- 1 1
D 149 MT60A0802 79[“:‘){ .................................. Thumb nut revolution stopper:«===+=+-+- 1 1
D 150 M91610046 WIIFy R e Thumb nUt- === rrrrrrmmmrrrraraanneen, 1 1
D 151 MF1OA0181 ,ﬂ~7*/j-,f ................................. Thread guide ........................... 1 1
D 152 M95004020 OYAITFYERARY MEXGr v v v e vee e Screw MBX8 - srrrrrrrrrereeenennnnnan, 1 1
D 153 MF7OA1 180 ,ﬂ~7*/j-,f ................................. Thread guide ........................... 1 1
D 901 ME25E0190 ,f|~74-,\/|7a‘.7577‘- ........................... Bobbin winder= = s rerrerriiiiiiiann 1 1
D 902 MS14E0180 FAPEYFYIGT e Thread tension Regulator assy---------- 1 1
D 903 MFO0E0550 ?'3'7‘&“}#’75&7_- ............................ Thread tension Regulator EIYVARREEERERE 1 1
D 904 MA16E0210 FAPEYFYIAT e Thread tension Regulator assy---------- 1 1

PLK-E4519/E6019



RKEHIR®@4)
ARM BED & IT'S ACCESSORIES(4)

(101) 106 103




[E1A{ERAR(4)
ARM BED & IT'S ACCESSORIES(4)

BE

Fig ZE #H&a—F fn % Description Amt. Req.
no.  Mod. Parts no. o sl

< 8
E 101 M90990002 EFRY MAXBr+rerrreer e nen e eaneas Screw MAX8: -« srrrerenrannnnnnnnn, 20 20
E 102 MB45B2359 AN = ARN (BR))rrerree et Cover guide (Jleft): == rorrrreraraenens 1 *
E 102 MB69B0359 AN =D ARN (BR)) v et Cover guide (left): == rererrernraenens * 1
E 103 MB45B1359 AN = AN (BR)) v et Cover guide (left): == =rorrrrereraenens 1 *
E 103 MEG69B0359 AN = ARN (BRY)) v et Cover guide (left): == =rorerreraraenens * 1
E 104 MB45A1359 AN=DAN GF)rrrerrrreee Cover guide (right): == x=rsrrerererrenes 1 *
E 104 MEG69A0359 AN=HAN GF)rrrerrreee e Cover guide (right)- - == r-rrrrrrararans * 1
E 105 MB45A2359 AN=TAN GF)rrrerrrree e Cover guide (right)- - == r-rrrrerararans 1 *
E 105 MB69A0359 AN=HAN GF) e Cover guide (right)- === r=rrrreraraeans * 1
E 106 MA45A6359 AN =B AR (ER)) e e e Cover guide (left) == -rrrererrerenen. 1 *
E 106 MAG61A6359 AN =B AR (ER)) e e e Cover guide (left) == -rrrererrerenen. * 1
E 107 MA45A0359 FIN = AR e Cover guide: - = rrrrrarmrarrereess 2 2
E 108 M90352037 PHIRY MBXGrrerrerrrrarraenannnnnns Screw M3XE: - rrrrrrrrrereennnannnns 8 8
E 109 MB45A0476 AR = e SpaCEr -ttt 2 2
E 110 MA45A3359 AN=HAN GF )i Cover guide (right)- === r=rrrreraraeans 1 *
E 110 MA61A3359 AN=HAN GF)rrrerrree e Cover guide (right)- === =r=rrrreraraeans * 1
E 111 MB45B1339  XAR AN = (FF):rreerrerreereereeees X-Movable cover (right)« -« «-«x-xx+ 1 %
E 111 MB69B1339  XAR AN = (3F):rrevrrerreereereees X-Movable cover (right) =« =« ««x-xx+ * 1
E 112 MB45B0339 XYW = (B ) eeeeeeeeeeei it Cover (left)--rrerrrrerienininan, 1 *
E 112 MB69B0339 X=YAN = (B ) eee e Cover (left) - -rrerrrrerieniiinan, * 1
E 113 MA45A4339 XAN = (ERY) e eeeeeee e X—Cover plate (left):----=r-rerererenss 1 *
E 113 MAG61A4339 XAN = (EQY) e eeeee et X-Cover plate (left) ==+« rerrremraraenn * 1
E 114 MB45A1476 AN =t e Spacer -ttt 2 2
E 115 MA45A5339 XAN =R (ZF ) e X—Cover plate (right)--=--xr=xorrereens 1 *
E 115 MA61A5339 XAN =B (ZF ) e X—Cover plate (right)--=--x =xarrereens * 1
E 116 MB45A0339 X=YHN = (ZF) e Cover (right) = xssrrrrrmrer e, 1 *
E 116 MB69A0339 X=YHN = (ZF) e Cover (right) = x-ssrrrrermrer e, * 1
E 117 MB45A1339  XAR AN = (EF))--vereermeeeeeeeee X-Movable cover (left)« ==« -xx-xxxxee 1T
E 117 MB69A1339 XAR AN = (X))o eveeveeeaeeeeenens X~Movable cover (left)-----=rrerreerns * 1
E 118 MB45B2426 BHINTFH (EQY))eeeeveeeeeani s Bracket (left)-=--=rrrrrrernrenennennn. 1 *
E 118 MB69B0426 BHINFH (EGY))eeeeeeeeeeei e Bracket (left)-=--=rrrrrrrenrenaennennn. * 1
E 119 M95002017 TITAVEYR MEX12: e v eeeeveeeeaeaaess Bolt MOX12 s+ reerreeanenmnnnnnnanns 8 8
E 120 MA45A3361 LA GRTS (EQY)eeeeere et L-Bracket (Jeft)-r-ererererrerneaenans 2 *
E 120 MAG61A3361 LI GRFS (BRY) e vereeereeeeaeaaaas L-Bracket (left)- -« rrerermreessenrees * 2
E 121 M90511050 B R B Washer 5rrerrrerraneniinianaian, 8 8
E 122 M91511056 ‘t77_"f'/'7‘7|‘ MEX8: srmrrereran i Bolt MBX8:+rrererennrnrnnannnnanns 8 8
E 123 MB45B3426 BHINFH (BRY))eeeererereeeaaas Bracket (left)-=--=-rrrrrrenemaemnannn. 1 *
E 123 MB69B1426 BHINFH (ERY)) e eeerreee e Bracket (left)-=--=-rrrrrrememaeenannn. * 1
E 124 MA45A2361 LGS GF)eereereere et L-Bracket (right)--=-=x=x=rerereaeaenns 2 *
E 124 MAG61A2361 LI AT GF)eereerereee e L-Bracket (right)--=-=x=x=rerereeeaenss * 2
E 125 MB45A2426 HHINTH GF) e Bracket (right)---«-=rsereernearaeanns 1 *
E 125 MB69A0426 BHINFH (ZF) e evereerrnniin, Bracket (right)- =« -r=resrerrarenenaanns * 1
E 126 MB45A3426 HHINTH GF)reerrrei Bracket (right)---«-=xsmreereearaennss 1 *
E 126 MB69A1426 HHINTH GF)ereerrrei Bracket (right)---«-=x-ssreernearaeanss * 1

9 PLK-E4519/E6019



RELVERR()
SEWING MECHANISM(1)

10



[FI#EL E4E(T)
SEWING MECHANISM (1)

B=

Fig ZE IH&Ha—F m A Description Amt. Req.
no.  Mod. Parts no. 2 2

2 8
F 101 A  ME20A0406 .7:7:/*717-‘/:/1\\};\—_ ............................ Detector - rrrrrrrrrsssnnsssssaaannnnns 1 1
F 102 M90421050 BR R Gereeernn Washer 4« xrrrerrrrrnssnsnnsnnesnnnuns, 1 1
F 103 M91059004  SW-PW7' 3R FA4Y MAXT2:-wmreneeenses SCrew MAX12+ -+ +xreesreseenneanenss 11
F 104 MN10A1456 ;|;‘_}|,/\*7|)‘/I]“ ............................. Ball bearing:«=x=rr-rrsrrrrareareaeeen, 1 1
F 105 M90330065 Cj]“l)zh(lj () IR R PP C—type retaining ring 30rrrrrrrrnnnnns 1 1
F 106 M93001050 -lj- jJ * .................................... Washer: s rrrrrreneninnniinnnianna, 1 1
F 107 MFO01A0259 -)-Eij- jJ * .................................. Wave washer =  resrrreeerrinnniinnae, 1 1
F 108 MFO01A1476 AR —H = Brerrrrriiiiiiiiiie Spacer Brrerrrrrarrriii 1 1
F 109 MN72A1694 NIYRINY F20 (AF)-wvreermreeernneeesns Command disk F20 (up)««««xxrrrrreeesss 1 1
F 110 MF01A0476 AN = Averri e Spacer Arrrrrrrrrrn s 2 2
F 111 MB60A0694 NIVRINY K10 (PRAF)r e reererrmeemneneenes Command disk K10 (down)«««««««xweeeee 1 1
F112 M91520002 E54Y 15/64(28)K12++x+xvrreseenreannes Screw 15/64(28)X12: +« -« +xrererresens 2 2
F 113 MBG60E0682 b R R Pullgy s« rrerrrermrrennaaanaaa, 1 1
F 114 MG50A0740 JoJUR e Feltr eorrreorrerreesarnaeiaiansansannans 1 1
F 115 MS10A1740 JI VR Feltrreorrrerrerrarsarmarnaiaesansnnnans 2 2
F116 MV88A0740 FoJUR e Feltr errrerrerrarsaesariaiaesansnnnans 1 1
F117 MF70A0352 137_ ...................................... Collar - rsrrrrrrr i 1 1
F118 M91602001 (S E SR WZICT1)) ¢ R R TP Screw 1/4(40)X4 - vrereernrnmnnanannns 5 5
F 119 MS14A0682 ARIET =Y e Pulley ==+ rerrrremrrennaaianaa, 1 1
F 120 M91053020 OYHITFIERARY MAXG o vvvvrerernnennns Screw MAXB - rrrrrrrrrnrrnrsnernnennss 2 2
F 121 ME45A0230 .717:/‘7 .................................... Drive shaftr - -  rreeeerrrrrnnninannnnns 1 1
F 122 A  M95003001 f,)(*y MEXT2 s rrenn ettt Screw MBX 12 s rrreerrrnnannnnnnnn, 1 1
F 123 MF60A2740 FI VR Feltrrerrreorrerrarsarnarsaiaesansnnnnns 1 1
F 124 MS01A0350 ARFUR L errerrere Thread trimmer cam: =+ =t =trerrassnns 1 1
F 125 M91221001 FARY MBXT2ewererererenrneneienaienenss Screw MEX1 2 rerrerrarrnerneinnnnnnns 1 1
F 126 MS01A0663 IR GRAGI (GL)eeeeereerrmneaaeaes Needle bar bushing (upper)- - -« 1 1
F 127 MS01A0660 IR e Needle bar =+ rrrrrrmrrmrrarrnnnennns 1 1
F 128 MG30A0664 NJRTIAI () eerrerenena i, Needle bar bushing (lower): =+ ««==+x«xx-- 1 1
F 129 MF21D0181 ARTUF e Thread guide: = +rrr rrrerarrrenanaeens 1 1
F 130 MS02A0128 IUUN) DPXTTH18 v rerrrrerrnrrnneanenann, Needle DPX17#18 rrrrrrrurrarrnnsnnans 1 1
F 131 M90815002 EF4Y" 1/8(88)KA5w - v v reeeeeeenens Screw 1/8(44)X4.5 - +x+xrerererernaeses 11
F 132 MFO1A0181 AT F oo Thread guide - = +rrrorrrrrarrreanaeens 1 1
F 133 M91802006 EFAY R IYE 0/32(28) - rvvrnerrieninen Set screw 9/32(28) v xrrrerrrraieeans 1 1
F 134 M91606001 FARY 1/4(40)KB - vvrrrererrarnnnnnnenen, Screw 1/4(40)X6 v rerrrrareararenenens 2 2
F 135 MSO03E0662 NI AR AT e Guide asgy - rrrrrrrar e 1 1
F 136 MF10A0325 D1/ kAR R R PP Square blogk: =« s rrrrarrrianis 1 1
F 137 M90990002 BG4S MAXS v rerrerer e, Screw MAX8 - rrrrrrrrrnrrarsarineennss 2 2
F 138 M95006020 OYAITFYERARY MEXT2evererrrnrnennnns Screw MEX1 2« rrrerrnernrrnennnnnnnns 1 1
F 139 ME25A0833 B R R R TR Bushing: -+ s esrrrrmrrranmeeanaaaenn. 1 1
F 140 MA35A2572 “}}l’?*’l\“* ................................. Sprlng ................................. 1 1
F 141 ME25A0454 V 7 ....................................... Shaft .................................. 1 1
F 142 M90406064 A7V Y QAXT4 vt Pin QAXT14-renrrerrenannaanaaanas 2 2
F 143 ME25A0682 FUPYT =1 e Hand pully= ===« sreeemmmmreemeeennan.. 1 1
F 144 Mg‘l 1 19002 ta*:/“ .................................... Screw M4X8 ........................... 1 1
F 145 A ME25A0416 h’/t/ﬂ’l]:l’i\ ................................ Rubber plate ........................... 1 1
F 901 MBGOE1682 7°_|}7577_- ................................ Pulley EI AR R R R R 1 1
F 902 MS01E0580 TUBEUNYGGIRT e e Thread take—up lever assy-«=+=-=+=+---" 1 1
F 903 MS10A0232 DTS GRRIET Y GZ reeerreeeeeeeeeeeeeee Drive shaft bushing L assy-=+=+=++=«=+-- 1 1
F 904 MB60E0234 DD G RGN TG v Drive shaft bushing C assy--=+==+=-=+--" 1 1
F 905 MSO1A0383 7§’J775 .................................. Crank I AR R EEE R R 1 1
F 906 ME25E0331 jJ-Ij-,\a“»qgs ............................... Bevel gear asSyrtrrrerrrereraesasanas 1 1

11 PLK-E4519/E6019



HELVEE ()
SEWING MECHANISM(2)

= IENN
= oW R
121 '}' 127 (114) (115)  (116)
124
)

N0 122

&

120

12



[GIHRELVBEAR(2)
SEWING MECHANISM (2)

nE

Fig ZE #H&ma—F fn % Description Amt. Req.
no.  Mod. Parts no. 4 4

< 8
G 101 M91203002  EF4Y 3/16(28)X15 v -vrrererernreness Screw 3/16(28)X 15« -wrerrererreess 2 2
G 102 MB60A0740 JIJUP v Feltesvorrrrrrrrrennneiiiinninnennnns 1 1
G 103 MS01A0833 J L ] R R Bushing:«-=rreorrerrsrre e 1 1
G 104 M91223001 RARY MBXTQ e mrrrrrreann e Screw MEX10r-rrrerrrmrranenrnnnans 2 2
G 105 M91802045 Fuh 9/32(28) v rrrrrre i Nut 9/32(28) -+ rrererrrrernrnennnanns 1 1
G 106 MS01A0508 BOANG e Sector gear- -t s s 1 1
G 107 M95004021 D“}j]’]?']"‘}:\'-l‘)(*:/“ MBXG s rrrennnennnnnn Screw MBHXG e rrerenreannnennnnn, 1 1
G 108 M98003015 EFAY T UYF 9/32(28) v v v e Screw 9/32(28): -+ +rrrrrr s 1 1
G 109 MS01A0891 R Y e Rock shaft- - rreeerrrmeenriannnans, 1 1
G110 M91221001 F}*:/* MBEXT12 e errenreen e Screw MBX12 e rrerrmnranrnnnnnan, 1 1
G111 MM11A0352 7]5_ .................................... Collar= s rsrrrrremraer e 2 2
G 112 M91503001 AR 15/64(28)KA.5 -+ v veeeseresns Screw 15/64(28)X4.5:« -+ = eereeese 4 4
G113 MB62A0453 DR HARI(FH) v e Hook shaft bushing (C)« == ==r-rrerereen 1 1
G114 M96002020  AyhHTFYFMARY MEXT2:+vvneernennes Sorew MBX12:wxerrerereseaeenss 2 2
G 115 MS01A0761 AYYYY e Eccentric shaft-- - ressrrrreereenannns 2 2
G116 M90500085 O YUl et iiiiiiiie i O—tinge e rrrrrrmnnnnsssseeeeeeaaaaa 2 2
G117 ME10A0148 B recrreertanartanatinaetananaaaaaans Oil braid -« - -=rrrrrrremrernnnrsnnenns 1 1
G118 MA20A0740 FJURer e s Felfr svrrrreemtanentanaerananraannnns 2 2
G 119 MAZ20E0450 DAY BT Hook shaft assy: =« = srerrerereeeenen. 1 1
G 120 MS17A0125 REUE—Z SC—181 v rrereerenrnnennann, Bobbin cage- - - rrrrrrrreaaaiaaaaas 1 1
G 121 MA10A0123 B e Bobbin sssrrrrrrr i 1 1
G 122 MS08A0616 FORRAY T oo Hook retaine-«- -+ rrreeseennnnnnnnnnn, 1 1
G 123 MA10A0120 FRN e Inner hooK= =+ =srrerronrrannnninnan, 1 1
G 124 MSO01A0611 RGN e Hook driver =+ rrrerreeinannnns 1 1
G 125 M95001021 OYhIT7F9EFR P MEX16- v veeereaeennnnn. Bolt MEX 16 +=vvrrrrrrrennnneesnnnnnns 1 1
G 126 MS09A0950 AV IY T eeeee e Hook clamp: ==« =rrsrrmrrorrenennns 2 2
G127 MSO01A0121 M e Outer hook == rrrrrrennnnnniiniann, 1 1
G 128 M90853002 EF2Y" 1/8(A0)K 4w+ vrrrnrerenenenaennnnn. Screw 1/8(40)X4 =« rorrernrarrennenen, 2 2
G 129 MS01A0329 BUART Y e Thread guide: == = rsrrerrerrareaeann, 1 1
G 130 M90001060 ALTYEY MB=4X18 v vvrrrrnrrnrrnennennn. Pin MB=4X18: - vrrrrrnnnnnnnrsnnnnns 1 1
G 131 M90802003 IWETHY 1/8(AAIKA5- -+ v v vmverenennenn Screw 1/8(44)X4.5x -« +rerrrrereeenne 2 2
G 132 M93006050 a1 I SR R R Washer- -« e, 2 2
G 133 MS01A0572 D& A SR SpPHNg: =+ st rrr s 2 2
G 901 MB60E1956 LUBYhY G2 Connecting rod assy= === == =xsrseses 1 1
G 902 ME10E0452 A DI EE YT e rerrr Hook shaft bushing (R) assy--«--++-++* 1 1

13 PLK-E4519/E6019



hiRZ A
PRESSER BAR LIFTING MECHANISM

121 129

105 PN ‘ 118

106

149 154

(147)

148

141

145

14



[H]ch#f % #4448
PRESSER BAR LIFTING MECHANISM

B=E

Fig ZE IHHRa—F m A Description Amt. Req.
no.  Mod. Parts no. 2 2

< 8
H 101 M91801035 YIIRY 9/32(28)X35 r+ e v rrr e Thumb screw 9/32(28)X35 « -+« « = -+ 1 1
H 102 M91802045 Fob 9/32(28) v - Nut 9/32(28) -+ rrrrrrrmrrrmnennneenns, 1 1
H 103 ME10A0261 7}-1}1:)‘.31‘;-@)9“,{ ........................... Bracket-« - rererresnniiiiiiiiiiiiia 1 1
H 104 M91056004 SW-PW7'FTAFA Y MAX10: - -eveeresees SCrew MAX10:« -« + v rerreneseneeeeen 2 2
H 105 ME10A0572 D& T S L Spring: s s a st 1 1
H 106 MS03A6154 7)—1—,{7]“* ................................ Spring guide bar-« =« rrrrraraia 1 1
H 107 M91689015 EFRS A UYE 1/A(40) v evrrerrnrnnnnnnn, Screw 1/4(40) - rererrrrarnrnnenenn. 1 1
H 108 MG30B0226 AYTAGYH T SUPPOrter: -« rrrrnarrrna e 1 1
H 109 M91688015 ta*:/g“yyi\: 1/8(40)  + v rrrrnrnrnrnnenennn, Screw 1/4(40) =+ rererrrrarirnenenn. 4 4
H 110 ME10A6910 ) R L LR EE PR TR O T 1 1
H 111 ME10A0763 N 5 R L Bell grank: == rrrrrrrsmnreernnnnnnees 1 1
H 112 ME10A7910 ) R L LT TR R PR PR Link===cccseeeeeaasnansnnrsannnnnnnnnns 1 1
H 113 M91058020 OYAITFYERARY MAXT0 - v v v ree et Screw MAX10 - vrrrrrrmnnrrerrnnnanens 3 3
H114 M99006063 N FS Pjnrrrrrrrreeeeeaaaantastiasnnnnaanans 1 1
H 115 M90909003 IVETHY" 9/BA(A0)XG -+« v v revreeennenes Screw 9/64(40)X6+«« v rrurrrre e 1 1
H 116 MN70A1780 7Y AR L Holder s ssrrerreeeeeiiinnnnns 1 1
H117 MG30A0740 JIJUR e Feltrrerrrrrrrrmnnnensnnnninnnnnns 1 1
H 118 ME10A1956 DU e e ere e Linkesreererreereaneanrainennnanrannnas 1 1
H 119 MS02E0460 177'—“759-; ................................. Arm shaft assy« == -xrrrrrmrrarrareans 1 1
H 120 MG30A0833 )")Ul/ ..................................... Bushing ............................... 2 2
H 121 M91603003 TEFTRY 1/AB0)IX TG v v v eerrrrmennnnnnns Screw 1/4(40)X16x ==« r=rreresnnereens 1 1
H 122 M91572045 U TP X075 s rrrrrrreee e, U-nut BX0.75 s rrreerrrrennnrnannnnnans 1 1
H 123 M90631050 B Grrerrerr Washer G- rxerrerrmrrmreareareaeeannnn 1 1
H 124 ME10A0956 LUBY e Crank rod = s rerremrrnnraninnanann, 1 1
H 125 M91551015 7|?*J|/|~9*‘/“}5\'- MB vrrrrrrmmmrreernnnaneenns BOlt MG vvvrerrrrrmnnnnrernsnnnnneens 1 1
H 126 MF60A0700 e R U SR R Holder: = ssssrrrrreeeeeeiinnnnns 1 1
H 127 MG30B0740 JIJUR e = I 1 1
H 128 M90325065 C7J°7|~)“7 DG et r e C—type retaining ring 25+ =+« ===xr=xr=- 1 1
H 129 M91606001 FARY" 1/4(40)XG v rerrrrrnrrnennennennns Screw 1/4(40)X6G - rrrrrrrrraernnnnnns 2 2
H 130 M93220035 YRIEY 1/2(28)XAB v v v vvrrnerrnne e Thumb screw 1/2(28)X43+ ==+ xx s+ 1 1
H 131 M93202047 FUb 1/2(28) v vvrrrrnenai Nut 1/2(28) -+ +=rrrrrrreena e, 1 1
H 132 MS03A0703 T AR e e Presser bar guide:«=r=r=rrrrrerararens 1 1
H 133 M90632050 TP TR Grrrrrrrr e Washer Grrrrrrerrrrrsrmnsnnnannns 1 1
H 134 MSO03A1572 IR R SPHiNg-* v r r e 1 1
H 135 MG75A0265 7]"&1;';!79;\: .............................. Presser bar holder:»====rrrrrreauneeens 1 1
H 136 M91506001 FARY" 15/64(28)K6w «+ v rvvermrerernness Screw 15/64(28)X6++ =« wrxrrrrerrnees 1 1
H 137 MF10A0267 FHIR A e eevee e Bushing:r=«r-rrrrrrrmrraa 1 1
H 138 MS03A0262 YR e Presser bar- = esreerrannniiiiiiiiian, 1 1
H 139 M90922002 ETRY 9/6A(40)X8 v v v arrr e Screw 9/64(40)X8 - rrrrrrrrnrrneaiaan, 1 1
H 140 MB62A0626 e N5 e SR PP Needle guard:- -« «-xrrrrrrmrrareaaen. 1 1
H 141 MV30A0256 FHL PBrrerrerre e Presser foot (3= rrerrerrrrerneiiens 1 1
H 142 ME10A1252 FHITH DN = Lifting lever:- =« xrxrrrrrrarrareaaean, 1 1
H 143 MF70A0350 ARTIV MLy vemrer e Plate camr - rrrrrrrarrrrrrsnanainas 1 1
H 144 M91504031 KR UYF 15/64(28) -+ - vrvvvvnnrreeeeesn Bolt 15/64(28) - -« vvvrrrrrrreeennnnnn. 1 1
H 145 M90423060 ,f|~1}[,)(t°\/ ................................ Pinesrrrrrrr ety 1 1
H 146 M91131002 EF4Y 11/64(40)XB.5- w « v+ rrvrernerernns Screw 11/64(40)X6.5« =« rrxrrmrresrne 1 1
H 147 M91219015 ETR A UYE 3/16(28) < rvrvrrreraranaees Screw 3/16(28)- - rrerernrareerannann. 2 2
H 148 ME45A0738 B R e LinKerrrerrreemmrrrannr s 1 1
H 149 ME25A0477 AR oo SHOppEr: =+ r e 1 1
H 150 M95003017 EITAVIYE MEX8 v v v e v vt Bolt MHX8 rrerrrrrmsnrrrnnnnrnnnnnnnns 2 2
H 151 ME25A0601 MR e Adapters -« rrrrrrniaa 1 1
H 152 ME25A0571 YIFAYR Jointeseesrrrraeietisiiiiiiaiiiiisainens 1 1
H 153 M95006017 EITAVIYE MBX22 + o v veevee v iaeeeeaens Bolt MBX22 - rvnvrrernnnnrnnnnnennann 2 2
H 154 ME40A0571 Ay F YL T Connector: -+ rrrrrrresnannaaiiainnnnns 2 2
H 155 ME25A0434 173/|)~/I,q’ ................................. Air cylinder- ==« rrrrararraiaa 1 1
H 156 ME25A1454 L R R R R Shafteeereesrrrrassasstirassanssrsnaes 1 1
H 157 M95004020 D-yjjay-}-\y;\:b(*tj MEXE v vvrrmnnnnnnnnnnnn Screw MBX8:+rrrrrrerrrrrnnnnnneeennns 1 1
H 901 MG30A0760 AP UZET e Eccentric cam assy: -+ - rrrarererenss 1 1
H 902 MS02A0463 T (BE ) v Arm (Fght) s s srerrrraa s, 1 1

15 PLK-E4519/E6019



RUINHERE
THREAD TRIMMING MECHANISM

109 A 137 138 (106) (107) (108) 139
Y )

104
—)!

16



[VIREIY R
THREAD TRIMMING MECHANISM

B=E

Fig ZE IHHRa—F m A Description Amt. Req.
no. Mod. Parts no. 2 2

3 3
J 101 M91127015 EFRY B UYE 11/64(40) -+ nvvveeeeennns Screw 11/64(40)- =« vreeerernneeeeann. 1 1
J 102 M90825002 ta*:/ 1/8(44)X10x - -vvrmrrennaeaenaanns Screw 1/8(44)X10x v rrrrerrnrrnennenn, 2 2
J 103 MF36A0750 7Y A LT Holder s+ srrrrrmeeemeeennnnns 1 1
J 104 MF90A0361 jJI;-jJ* ................................... Bracket-« - ssrerresnniiiiiiiiiiiii 1 1
J 105 MS07A0228 R L LR TR Crank:  rrrrrrrrreereiaiiannnanns 1 1
J 106 M91007045 FYPMA v eeee NUt M4:rerreee i 4 4
J 107 M90424053 IWNRPE TR Ao Spring washer 4« - xrrrareareaenrennns 4 4
J 108 M90422050 HHR B Washer 4--cxerrerreareareareareaeeannnn 4 4
J 109 M91112002 EFAY 11/64(40)X12+ v v v v rrmreesrnneeenn. Screw 11/64(40)X 12+« s eerrneeesnns 1 1
J 110 MN60A0750 D g Pipe s s 1 1
J 111 MA20A0603 y[,/,ﬂ;‘p)\ylr,rg ........................... Solenoid bracket =+ s rrrerrriiiins 1 1
J 112 M91382045 FYR MG v eeee e NUt MGerereer e nas 2 2
J 113 M95005017 EITAVIYR MEXT0 v o e veever e Bolt MBXT10 xeveerrennnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnns 2 2
J 114 ME45E0519 AR AYUIAR oo Solenoid (thread release)-----+==+--=--- 1 1
J 115 ME45E0746 TR T I e Flexible wire assy:«=-«-x=sr=srorrmrenss 1 1
J 116 M91054004 T IUAFA DY MAXG v rrrrerrrerenrnennnn, Screw MAX8 - rrrrrrrrnrernrrnnnernnns 1 1
J 117 M90990002 ETRY MAXG -+ vvvermer e Screw MAX8:«rrrrrrerrrrrnnnnnneeennns 4 4
J 118 MB45A0472 AN Slide plate: - r rorrrrrrrra 1 1
J 119 M90605010 HIRY" 3/32(56)X2.8-rvrvrrrrnrnrnanaann Screw 3/32(56)X2.8rrrrrrarranraean 2 2
J 120 MS03A1101 NJ{4 d) P R R Needle plate: =« rsereereeriennenannn, 1 1
J 121 MS01A1476 AN = e Spacer: sttt 1 1
J 122 MA10B2476 AN = e Spacer st e 1 1
J 123 MS14A0838 DT AR rrrrrrmna i Fixed knife==s - rrerrrrrnnnniannannan, 1 1
J 124 M90906003 INETHY 9/64(A0)K3.2++ v vevmrrnrnesns Screw 9/64(40)X3.2+ +« - e+ xrrrrresrnenes 4 4
J 125 MS03B0838 ,”SH])(;\ .................................. Movable knifer - -+ ssrrrrrrrrmniieennns 1 1
J 126 M96004052 I )y Grrrrrnrrnr e Wave washer G- srrrrrrsrmrrerrnnnann, 1 1
J 127 M91129015 EFRY G UYF 11/64(40) -+ rnvvrermeerenns Screw 11/B4(40)« -+ wxrrererssenens. 1 1
J 128 M91224001 FARY MBXGrrorrrraerae i nininannnn, Screw MBHX8r«rrrrrrerrrrrnnnnnneennnns 1 1
J 129 MB62A0454 N ES Stepped pin- s rrrrr s 1 1
J 130 M91214015 ETRYGYYE B/16(28) v v vrrerenrenens Screw 3/16(28) -« wrrrmrrrneenens T
J 131 MA20A0392 ARIRNGGTF (B)rrrrrrernern e knife driving crank (3)« ==« -rrrrerenns 1 1
J 132 MS01A0192 ARINR worrre e Leaf spring: -+ rrreremrereararananens 1 1
J 133 M90513065 ERARATD 2.5 ceeeeennnn i, E-type retaining ring 2.5+ -r=xrrruns 1 1
J 134 MA20A1910 ) R R R R TR T 1 1
J 135 M91101017 RIMETYYF 11/64(40) - - - - v vvvrrereeeeeens Bolt 11/64(40) - -rrrrrrrrreeeeeenns 1 1
J 136 MB45E0975 OYNIUR DT () v vrrrrerr e, Connecting rod (horizontal): ==+« =x=++++ 1 1
J 137 MS01E0430 ARRYHR YT e Crank: - rrrerrerrannnnnniinniinnnan, 1 1
J 138 M95049021 OvhAYT7 IR VR IR MEXT12: - oereernennn. Molt MBXT 2+ v v rmrernrnnnnnnnnennnenn. 1 1
J 139 M91056004 SW-PW7'FYAFA Y MAXT0 v vermeerenne Screw MAXT0:«++rvrrerrmreeeraneeans 3 3
J 140 MS14A3601 y[//,”,*w\ylf,fg ........................... Solenoid bracket =+ s rrrrrrrr it 1 1
J 141 ME45E1519 ,fH;Uy[//,”,’ .............................. Solenoid (thread trim)-==---==rreereeus- 1 1
J 142 M91576045 -}-‘-}|\ MBrrerrrenrmesraneanraneanransnannas NUt MG rrrrrrr e 1 1
J 143 M91652020 AR MBX35rrrrrrrrrrraernnrnenaeniaanen Screw MBX35 - errrrrrrnnnrrerrnnnnnans 1 1
J 144 M95003021 OYAIT7FYFER P MEXT12- v eeevee e ennnn Bolt MOX 12 s rremrrrrenannrennnnnennnns 1 1
J 145 MS01A0348 B e Shaftresrrrrrrrrrrara i 1 1
J 146 MSO01A1572 IV e Spring: s r et 1 1
J 147 MSO01E0351 ALY AT T e Cam follower agsy:=+=+= = rrrararerens, 1 1
J 148 M91104045 FOR 11/64(40) -+ vvevrerm e Nut 11/64(40) ==« -rerrrmmrennnennan. 1 1
J 149 M95004021 D-yjqu-}-\y;\:b(*:/‘ MEXE e eernnnnnnnnnnns Screw MBXG -+ rrrrreerrrrrnnnnnneeennns 4 4
J 150 M90101017 KIWMEUYF 11/64(40)- - - -vvvveeeeeeeeeen Bolt 11/64(40) - ---rrrrrreeeeeeeens 3 3
J 151 MSO01E0975 QYR IURNHIAT (GT)-vvvrrrrerornmnrnennnns Connecting rod (vertical) ==« ==+« -xc--- 1 1
J 152 MS08A0708 IN R e HoOK:*****rrerreemeneennnnnnnnnnnnnnnns 1 1
J 153 MS01A2572 \y)l,?;\:,\** ................................ Spring ................................. 1 1
J 154 MS14A3603 RSB e Bracket- = r-rrererrrrernasnrarannnnens 1 1
J 155 MS01A4454 D R R R Shaftreerrrrrrrrrrasar it 1 1
J 156 M96062021 OvhAIT7 IR YR IR MEXT12: - ervernennnn Bolt MBX12- - rrrrrrrrmanrrersnnnnneens 2 2
J 157 MS01A2392 ARIRNGGTF () v revmeem e knife driving crank (2)« -« rereeerunn. 1 1
J 158 M91109045 AV TR 11/64(40)- -+ vveerenernennn, Long nut 11/64(40): « =+ =vevereveesns 1 1
J 159 MS01A1392 ARINGGTF (1) veeem e knife driving crank (1)« =«=x=rereeeeane. 1 1
J 160 M90511050 BH R B Washer Hrrrrrrrrrnsnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnns 1 1
J 161 M90504053 IR R B Spring washer 5« r-rorererearaenaeen. 1 1
J 162 M95015021 OYAITHYFER P MEX20+ e v v veerereennnnn Bolt MHX20 -« + v vevrennnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnns 1 1
J 163 M91108001 FARYT 11/B4(40)X5.5+ -« -+ vvemeeeeeees Screw 11/64(40)X5.5x -« ==« -xvrrneesnes 1 1
J 164 M91102045 FYR 11/64(40) -+ - v vrvreree et Nut 11/64(40) ==« vrerrremrenneennnn. 1 1
J 901 MS01A3352 AT= T e Collar assy - = r=rrrmrmrrraeaaaes 2 2

17 PLK-E4519/E6019



X=YF—T JLigE()
X-Y TABLE MECHANISM(1)

18



KIX-YT—T L #4E(1)
WORK HOLDER MECHANISM(1)

BE
Fig ZE #H&ma—F fn % Description Amt. Req.
no.  Mod. Parts no. o sl
< 8
K 101 M94003017 FITAITYR MBXB v orrerermeen e, Bolt M3XGrrrrrrrrrennnrnssnnnnnnnnnns 6 6
K 102 MA45A0477 Y G AR e v Y stopper:-rrrrrarar 1 1
K 103 MA45E0431 Y=MIN = () Cover completer =« = rsrrrrernraenens 1 1
K 104 MA46A0971 =T e Shaft: = rrrrrrrressnetiinniianennans 3 3
K 105 MA46A0972 D N1 R ERET TR Rollers=rrrrrrrrreenneeessnnnnnannenss 3 3
K 106 MA46A0477 Y AR e v e Y stopper:-rrrrrarar 1 1
K 107 M90316050 U I S R Washer 3-r-rrrerrmmrerinnannnnaan, 4 4
K 108 MA46A0359 0= OR AR e Roller guide:----=rrrrrrrrrrarararanns 1 1
K 109 M90814004 7"37,{-}-;\'*:/“ M3X5. 2+ rrreenrennnnnnnns Screw M3X5. 2+ crreerrerannnenannnnnn 16 16
K 110 M90317050 b I S R Washer 3-r-rrrerranrnrinnnannnnaan, 16 16
K111 MA46A0957 Y“/“’]’ﬂ‘“"}l/—;( ........................... Y-Movable race- - - rrerrrrananaaans 1 1
K112 MA20A5920 7\3'“‘7]’”‘ .............................. Slide guider=r=r rrrrrrrrr 2 2
K 113 M93003021 D“jj]’]?j"‘}:\'-ﬂi*lw M3XGrerrrrremnrenannnns Bolt M3XEB rrrerrrreenreeaneneenannnns 4 4
K114 M93004021 D“jj]’]?j"‘}:\'-ﬂi*lw M3XGrerrrrrnanrenannnns Bolt M3X5 rrrerrrrennrennennenannnns 30 30
K 115 M96001031 AN =AR P e Spacer boltr=rr-rrrrr s 8 8
K116 M94005017 BITAYTYR MBXT0 v ererrerrnrnnnnnnens Bolt M3X10wx+xrerrrmmresnnrrnnnennnns 4 4
K117 MB45A0957 XY GARN T =R e eerrme et X—Movable rage:- - - rrrrrrrrenannans 1 1
K 118 M94009017 BITAYTYR MBXT2 v ereerneaennnnnnnns Bolt M3X1 2+ +rrerrrmmrennnrsnnnennnns 2 92
K 119 MB45A0601 PTG e Adapter: s rrerrrrrra 2 2
K 120 MB45A1601 PTG e Adapter= -« rrrarrar i 1 1
K 121 MB45A0407 X OE Y AR e Detector plate (X)«+=-r-rererarererens, 1 *
K 121 MB69A0407 X OE YA R e Detector plate (X)«+=-r-rererarrerens, * 1
K 122 MB45A0477 X G AN o e X—Stopper-« -« =rsrrrrerarar e, 2 *
K 122 MAG61A0477 X G AR o eeee e X—Stopper-«- - =rsrrrrerararaaaaenn * 4
K 123 MA45A3920 AFARN T AR e Slide guider == =rsrrrrmrarraaa 2 *
K 123 MAG61A2920 AFARN T AR e Slide guider == -rsrrrrmrarri * 2
K 124 M95013021 OYhI7F9FFR I M3X1Q-vrvverreeennnnn. Bolt M3X10 - verrrrrrrennnneesnnnnnns 35 51
K 125 ME10A0408 HYYaYR L Koo Detector bracket X: -+ rrrrreeereaees 1 1
K 126 M90971004  SW-PWJ'FY4FARY MIX10:w-wvrvesees SCrew M3X10: -+ v xeveereseneennn 11
K 127 ME45A1484 FUBYRLYF Xerrreeeee e Detector Xrrrerrrrranrrrnnanrenannnns 1 1
K 128 M91054004 SW-PW7 I FA LY MAXG:+vvrvvrnnrnns Screw MAX8: -+ rrrrrennnreernnnnnnnnns 2 2
K 129 M90604065 ERQRAT 8rvverre i E-type retaining ring 8-+ +=x=x=reresr- 2 2
K 130 MS02A2456 N e Ball bearing: -+« r=rrererrareaenaenns 2 2
K 131 MA21P0454 VU ER R R R R R R R R PP PP PP PP PR Shaft-csresrrrresnsaenrtrannaaannnnnas 1 1
K 132 MB62A0767 BAZYY T =l Cog pulley: === rerrrrremmerneaaenns 1 1
K 133 MB45A2476 AN = Spacer sttt 1 1
K 134 M94001017 TITAVTYR MAXTQ v v eee e Bolt MAX10 e rerreerrnnnannnnneannans 4 4
K 135 MA35A6758 VAU E | R PP Bracket:= reeerresrrnnniiiniiiiiiia, 1 1
K 136 M90511050 B R B Washer Hrerererreraran i, 4 4
K 137 M95001017 TITAVHYR MBX20: - v eveeveee e Bolt MBX20: - erreerrnnnannnnneannans 4 4
K 138 M95006021 OYhI7F9%FFR P MEXB0- v v vverrrneennnnn. Bolt M5X30: = vvvrrmmnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnns 1 1
K 139 M91071004 SW-MW7 FYLFA Ry MAXB -+ +vrreernenns Screw MAX8:«+rrrrrennnneeennninnnnns 4 4
K 140 MA45A0778 AN T Belt clamper:-=«=r-rrermrermerneaeens 1 1
K 141 MB45A0523 AAZUY N PR eee e Cogbeltr-rrrrrrrrra e 1 *
K 141 MB69A0523 AAZUY N PR eee e Cogbeltr-rrrrrrrrra e * 1
K 142 MB62A0456 N e Ball bearing: -« =+« rrrererrareasnaenns 2 2
K 143 MB45A0767 BAZYY T =l Cog pulley s rsrrrrerenmneiiina. 1 1
K 144 M96001001 D“)’J77')"‘/5\1|‘)‘$:/° MBXE:--rrrrrennnrnnnnnn Screw MBX8 - rrrrrrrrrrennnaninnnns 2 2
K 145 MA45A0390 XOR G G Drive shaft- - =esrrrreeereennnnneann. 1 1
K 146 MA45A0571 DL 2 PR P PR Sleeye == - rrrrransanntttaaanaanns 1 1
K 147 M96002001 OYAIT7FIXRARY MBXG v v vvvrrnnnrnnnnn Screw MBXG - -vrrrrenrreannnnnnnnnns 4 4
K 148 M95045095 ATYE UG F—A Xevree e Stepping motor Xsxr=xsrrrresaraeanss 1 1
K 149 M96004017 TITAVTYR MBX20: - v vvee v Bolt MBX20: - sreerresnnnnanneannans 4 4
19 PLK-E4519/E6019



X=-YTF—T JL##E(2)
X-Y TABLE MECHANISM(2)

103 104 105 - 106 107

114 118 119 120 (119)

i 2‘(113)

e sl )

N~ e
[N

(132} (131) (117) (124) 103) (104) (105) (106) (107)

3)

P

\




[LIX-YT—T )L #41E(2)
WORK HOLDER MECHANISM(2)

BE

Fig ZE #H&ma—F An 4 Description Amt. Req.
no.  Mod. Parts no. o sl

< 8
L 101 M95046095 ATYE UG =R Y e Stepping motor Yr-r=rerererrrrararans 1 1
L 102 M96004017 FITAITYR MEX20 v v vvveererneaenennans Bolt MBX20 = vvrrrrrrrnnnneeesnnnnns 4 4
L 103 M92075045 FyPh M8 v e v NuUt M8 e vrrrrrerrrnnnnnenesnnnnnnnnns 2 2
L 104 M90803053 INRP R R e Spring washer 8-+ +=rrsrreraraian, 2 2
L 105 MA45A0751 A R R LRy Blogk- e rsrrrererrreannneiinnnnnanns 2 2
L 106 M95002017 TITAVEYR MEX12: e v eeee et Bolt MOX12 s+ eeeereeanennnnnnnnnnns 4 4
L 107 MA45A1390 YR e Drive shaft Yereeerrrmrenreannnnns 2 2
L 108 M96061021 AYRYTFIFR GV b MEX20- <« -+ -vvee - Bolt MB X 20« -+ veeeernneeeennne. 2 2
L 109 M90624053 INFHE R G Spring washer B« rxrrrereararaaans 2 2
L 110 MA46A0781 YA IR (BRY) e rer e Y-Belt holfer (left)- - =rreorrerrareaenas 1 1
L 111 M94001017 TITAVTYR MAXTQ v v eeer v Bolt MAX10 - -rrerrrrranenrenannnenanns 4 4
L112 M90422050 I 3 R R E R Washer 4-reeeeereennnnnnnnninnnnaans 4 4
L 113 MA45A1781 AT Y reerree e Belt clamper Yr-rrerererrerararaean. 2 2
L114 M90516065 CHARAT) 10 v e e C—type retaing ring 10+ eorerrereens 4 4
L 115 M90511050 B R R e Washer Hrrrrrrrresnnnnnnnnrnnnnaaans 4 4
L116 M95001017 TITAVHYR MBX20: - v everreee e Bolt MBX20: -+ s rrranenreannnnnnanns 4 4
L117 M91071004 SW_ij"a?,f-J-,\“*:/“ M4X8rrrrrorrnnrnnn Screw M4X8 - errrrrrerrenrannannnannn 8 8
L118 MS13A2454 D R L Shaftrrrrrrerrerrnrnnr s 2 2
L 119 MS02A2456 NP e Ball bearing: -« -+« -rrrererraseaenaenns 8 8
L 120 MB62A0767 BAZYY D =l Cog pullgy === rerrrerremmeareeanenns 2 2
L 121 MS13A0758 VA UE | R R R PP Bracket:- reerresrrennininiiiiiiiin 2 2
L 122 M95011021 D\yhgy-)-\y;\:;k‘}[lb MBX25 s renennrnnanns Bolt M5X25 +rreerrernnnnrenannnnnnnns 2 2
L 123 ME45A0523 AAZUY N PR e Cogbeltrrrrrmrrrr e 2 2
L 124 MA45A5758 DGR Bracket:« - eeererrrnnniiiniiiiiiiin 2 2
L 125 MA45A2390 YR e Drive shaft Yeeeeereerresnnnnnnnnnnnns 1 1
L 126 M95004017 TITAVTYR MEXTG v v eee v Bolt MOX16 -+ rreanenrrannnnnnanns 8 8
L 127 MB45A0767 BAZYY I =l Cogpulley: -« rerrrerremmeaneennennns 2 2
L 128 M96001001 U“HJ77'}"‘}:\'-|“)(7~:/° MBOX8rerrronrnnrnnnnnnn Screw MBX8: s rrrrenreannnennnnnn, 6 6
L 129 ME45A0571 Y Sleeye s srrrrrrrrriiiaiiaaiiiiiiiaas 1 1
L 130 M96002001 U“ﬁ]77'}"‘}5\'-|“)(7~:/° MOXGrerrronrnnrnnnnnnn Screw MBXB - s rrmrrrrranenennnnn 2 2
L 131 MA45A0921 [y R R P Bearing: -« +r-rrrrrarar e 2 2
L 132 MA45A1921 R R P Bearing: -+ -x-rrrrrarar e 2 2
L 133 M91054004 SW-PW7 I FA LY MAXG:+-vrvvrnnrnns Screw MAX8: - «rrrrreemnnenennnnnnnnns 7 7
L 134 MB45A2601 F'}“j’}'*f’)l ................................. Adjuster plate- - srrrriaa 1 1
L 135 ME40A5601 UVEVEAYDL R E B T R T PP Detector adapter= ===« =rrrerrereernas 1 1
L 136 M94003099 FAAUHYY7" AB=3N-r=rrerrerrarraennnns Nylon clip AB=3N= rxrerererereiennnn. 1 1
L 137 ME45A0484 FUBYRAYF Yrrrerer e Detector Yerreorrrrrranrrrnannnnnannns 1 1
L 138 M90971004 SW-PW7'IV4FA LY M3X10-+--rrvrrer-- Screw M3X10 - serrrrrrrnnnnnaennnnns 1 1
L 139 ME45A0407 WL PIEY L IR PR Detector plate Y-+ x=rererreraraennn. 1 1
L 140 MA46A2781 YA DML (RF)eeveeee e Y-Belt holder (right)--=-=-=x=xererenens 1 1
L 141 MB45A0364 BT YU e CoUpPring =+ rrrrerrrrrennaeeeeans 1 1
L 142 MB45A0390 YR G Drive shaft Yereeerrreorenriannnaannn 1 1

21

PLK-E4519/E6019



(M 448 % H1E
WORK HOLDER MECHANISM

(113) (114)

(116)

(118) (117)

(123)  (124)

151




[M14} 30 A 148

WORK HOLDER MECHANISM

B=E

Fig #%®E #&a—Fk m & Description Amt. Reg.
no.  Mod. Parts no. 2 4

3 3
M 101 M94015021 n‘ijy-j-\y;\:;k‘;w MAX20: v rrrnrmmnreeennns Bolt MAX20: = rrrrrrennnrresnnnnnnens 2 2
M 102 M91007045 FYP MAr v eeee NUt M4:rer oo 2 2
M 103 MA45A0455 f’)ﬂ‘ﬂ‘l .................................. Shaft holder-=-« rrrreeeeeianiiniinnn. 1 *
M 103 MA61A0455 /Wﬂ'ﬂ'l .................................. Shaft holder---« rrrreeeenniiiiinnn. * 1
M 104 MB45A1920 AFARN T AR e Slide guide: = rrrrrarrrrrra 1 *
M 104 MB69A1920 AFAR T AR e Slide guide === rrrrrarrara e * 1
M 105 M95001017 EITAVIYP MBX20+ o v verver v Bolt M5X20 -« -eveerennnennnnnnnnnnnnnns 8 8
M 106 MA45A1601 |~|J\ylf,fl)z .................................. Adapter ............................... 1 1
M 107 M93020021 n‘ij?-j-\y;\:ﬂ;“;w M3XT4eerrrrnmnnnneennnns Bolt M3X14+ vvvrrrrrrmnnnrrennnnnnnens 8 8
M 108 M90307053 AP R B Spring washer 3+ r=xrrrasemresenrennes 8 8
M 109 M90317050 B R Gerrrrr Washer 3rrrrrrerrrrrnrnnninnnnnnns 23 27
M 110 M94004017 FITAITIF MBX1G v veememeeeeeaaans Bolt M3X16 = rrrrrrrrmnnneressnnnnnens 15 19
M 111 M96002017 EITAVIYR MBXT2e v evveevee e Bolt MBXT12-«eveeeeennnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnns 8 8
M 112 MA45A2601 |~|J\‘}IJ-,{I)1 .................................. Adapter ............................... 1 1
M 113 MA45A0434 17:/”\/9‘ ................................. Air cylinder- == rerrrrarar s 2 2
M 114 MA20A9571 Ay TR T e CoNNECtor:+ - rrrrrresssansaniiiinnnnns 4 4
M 115 M94016017 TITAVIIR MAXTQ v o v veever e Bolt MAXT0: xeveerreennnnnnnnnnnnnnnnns 2 2
M 116 M92075045 FYP M8 rveee e NUt M8 rrr e eas 2 2
M 117 M90512065 Ejj’gulj Brrrrr it E-type retaining ring 3+ -« r-rrererrnes 4 4
M 118 M90327060 B s 2 T T I 2 2
M 119 MA45A0621 -)-\-}7)[/ .................................... Knuckles = s rerrrerananinnannn, 2 2
M 120 M98004017 TITAVIYF MBX20 -+ v vvrvervrnarnannnns Bolt M8X20 -« sverreennnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnn 2 2
M 121 M90825050 ﬂ-b* < T Washer 8+ rrrrrrrrrrrnrnniinnnanns 2 2
M 122 MA45A0308 ;]--Ij-lg Ao Clamp bracket =+ rrsrrrrriannriaiias 1 1
M 123 MA45A0266 7]"U'II/I\*— ................................ Pushing lever: =« xrrerererearaeanenens 2 2
M 124 MB61A3454 YNYES e Shafteeerrrrrrrrrrnnnnaniiiiiiiiiiaa 2 2
M 125 M91050020 OYAITFYERARY MAXG v v eeeree et Bolt MAXGrrrrrrrrnnnrreernnnnnneensnns 2 2
M 126 MB45A1957 FHIAR D —=R v Movable rage = rrrrrrrrrrrrrrnnnneeens 2 2
M 127 M94008070 A==l = e Roller cage- - =  rrorerererraraenen, 4 4
M 128 M94016021 OvAYT7TYFR YR D MAXG - v rvrreernenns Bolt MAX8: v rrrrerrrnnrssneernnrsnnnns 8 8
M 129 MS13A2477 AR e Stopper: - rr rr e 8 8
M 130 MA22A0957 AHYIOATAD—R s Fixed race - - rrrrrrrmrreennnreannnnnns 4 4
M 131 M94002017 EITAVIIR MAXG -+ v v e vt Bolt MAX8 - vrrrrrrrnnrnnnennaeaan,s 8 8
M 132 MA45A0273 YT T e Clamp adapter: == = = errrrermrereaenss 1 *
M 132 MAG61A0273 I T e Clamp adapter- === =rsrrererereeaenens * 1
M 133 M90512050 B R Berrrr Washer §rrrrrrerrrrrssnnninnnannns 8 8
M 134 M95004017 FITAIIR MEX16 v vorrerraeeeanaans Bolt MBX16 = vvrrrrrrmmnreersnnnnneens 8 8
M 135 M91053020 OYAITFYERARY MAXG - - v v eveveeeeaeens Bolt MAXG = rrrrrrrrrmrrrrrnnnnnneennnns 2 2
M 136 ME40A0454 YIS e Clamp stud:-«=«rererermerrenee. 2 2
M 137 M90859004 SW-PW7 FVLFA LY MIXG--rvrrermrnrnns Screw M3XB rrrrrrrrrnrrrnnrernnsranns 2 2
M 138 MS02B0257 AY T G Adapters« = rrrrrrna s 2 2
M 139 MS13A0572 TN Rovrmem e Spring: s s s 2 2
M 140 M90611060 B s 2 2 2
M 141 M91073004 SW-PW7'IVLFA LY MAX1G--rvrrrrernrns Screw MAX16 -vrrrrrrrrnnrrnnrenneenns 2 2
M 142 MA45A2196 L B R R Set plate:rrrrrrrmrrrar i 2 2
M 143 M91056004 SW-PW7'IVLFA LY MAXTQ--rvrrerernrns Screw MAX10 e errrrrrrnnrranrnneenns 4 4
M 144 MA45A7426 b B R R SUPPOrter: s st s 2 2
M 145 MA46A0105 VIV A B R P R PP PR Clamp frame:- =« = srorerrererreneen. 1 *
M 145 MAG61A0105 VIV A B R P R P P PP R Clamp frame:- ===« srorerrereereaeen. * 1
M 146 MA46A0272 VZ Y B TR R P Feed plate:--r=rrrrererererrenneaenens 1 *
M 146 MAG61A0272 SAFH T R e Feed plate: - -«rsrrmrrrmreearennnennns * 1
M 147 M95005017 ‘|Z77_'»{‘}’]"7|~ MEXTQrrrerrrrrmnnrennnnnanns Bolt MOX10 s rrerrrrrrmnnrernannrenanns 4 4
M 148 M90511050 B R B Washer Hrrrrrrrrrnsnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnns 4 4
M 149 M94008017 ‘|Z77_"f‘}’]"7|~ MAXG:r=vvrrrrmnmrrrnannnnannn Bolt MAXG rrvrrrrrmsrrrrannrrnnnnsnans 2 2
M 150 MA45A0196 L B Setplater - rerrorrarrarai s 1 1
M 151 MA45A3601 RS AR e Adapter- -« rrrrrarrria i, 1 1
M 901 MA46E0105 VY A R R R PP Clamp frame assy -+  =rrerrerrereenns 1 *
M 901 MAG61E0105 UMY TIOT e Clamp frame assy = =+  =rrerrerrersens * 1

23

PLK-E4519/E6019



[N] DA/3—H#48
WIPER MECHANISM

114

(113)

24



IN]7 A 7 —Hi1E
WIPER MECHANISM

nE

Fig ZE #H&ma—F An 4 Description Amt. Req.
no.  Mod. Parts no. 2 2

23
N 101 M91054004 SW—pwy"ay,{-}-,\”*:/“ MAXE:=rerrreannnnns Screw MAX8: - srrerenriannniinnnnnn 2 2
N 102 M91056004  SW-PW7'7I4FA %Y MAX10: - - vvvveene Screw MAX10:«+ v v rrerrmrereenannss 4 4
N 103 ME45A0508 Y GT Cable (stop BZ):+wrererrrrernrnenennns 1 1
N 104 ME10E3601 R A e Bracket == rsrrerrrerrereaniinanaaan 1 1
N 105 MB60A0915 YU e eeee e Lock Fing = rsrrerererrerara e 1 1
N 106 MEO3A0270 T AR Ry Push button:-«- - rrrrrrremeinannnnnn. 1 1
N 107 ME45E2519 AN =YD AR e Solenoid (wiper)«=r=r-rmrrrraas 1 1
N 108 M90317050 B R R Grrrrer e Washer 3---ereererrrmnnnnnnrnnnneeans 2 2
N 109 M90307053 AT R e Spring washer 3r-rrrrrrerararaaans 2 2
N 110 M90875045 Foh M3 e errere e NUt M3 errrrmmrrmnrerane e aaneraanens 2 2
N 111 MS02A4729 RN Rorreree e Spring s s s 1 1
N 112 MS02E0983 ORG e Wiper crank 1« sresseerreameneennenn. 1 1
N 113 M90802003 IWETHY 1/8(AAIKA5- ++ v v vmverenennenn Screw 1/8(44)XA.5x + -« +errnrrreeennes 4 4
N 114 MB61A0436 AR Y R Wiper crank 2 -+« xrrrerararnrreaeens 1 1
N 115 MS02A1477 AR e Stopper= s rrar e 1 1
N 116 MS10A0982 I Wiper adapter- =« -«-r-rorormrerereaeass 1 1
N 117 MS03A1530 AN = e Wiper shaft-«-r-xororerrmrararaene, 1 1
N 118 M91057020 OYAITFTYERARY MK evvveeeennennnnns Screw M3X4 - rrrrrerrinnannnnnnns 1 1
N 119 MAZ20A0980 I\ = Wiper= s rerrerreree e 1 1
N 901 ME45E0270 TR B RAYFIT e Switch assy - -rormrmrarr i 1 1
N 902 MBG60E3339 AN =03 (FH =YF) e Cover assy (with buzzer):««-+«=r=-ru++ 1 1

25

PLK-E4519/E6019



OIL LUBRICATION MECHANISM

[P] #4:mists

(105)

123

(105)

(105

(117)

.
\\w\h
“ N
%? ]
Vi

AR

’l|\

119

N
NV

. '4 -IQM\O\I % \
: \ ) m

108

M~
)
=] =
s

26



[PI#a e
OIL LUBRICATION MECHANISM

B=

Fig ZE #H&ma—F fn % Description Amt. Req.
no.  Mod. Parts no. S S

2 8
P 101 ME10A1780 ;I;}[,I/q“ ................................... Holder= =+ = rrrramrmmininnan s, 1 1
P 102 MF10A2740 JIJUR v Feltesvoerrrrerrrannneiiinninnennns 1 1
P 103 MF60A0742 P Caprrrrrrrr s 1 1
P 104 MS14A1620 FA4AUHY 97" AB=4N =+ rrereraernienann. Nylon clip AB=4N-+«-rerereneereanen. 1 1
P 105 M91054004 SW-PW7 IV/FA RS MAXG-+vrvrrernrnes Screw MAXS8: - rrrrrrrrrnnennennsannss 16 16
P 106 MA20A1780 ;l;}[,llq" ................................... Holder= - = rrrrmmrmmmnnaan s, 1 1
P 107 MFO00A2780 ;l;}llllq" ................................... Holder== = rrrrmmrmmmnnaen s, 1 1
P 108 MN10A0135 7]—,““7-“_:/“ .............................. Oil gauge: =" - rrrrrrrararar s 2 2
P 109 MSO01A8796 ;l;}[,g" ................................... Holder= =+ = rrrramrmemnninnnnannn, 1 1
P 110 ME45E0688  NATEEIZ (JTY AR RI)-wvvvereesness Oil pipe assy (drive shaft bushing F)-+ -+ 1 1
P 111 ME45E1688  NATEETII (AUYUYY)wvvrmreeerienes Oil pipe assy (eccentric cam)- ==« T
P 112 MSO1A1 740 7I”/I“ ................................... Felt .................................. 1 1
P 113 MS03A2780 ﬂ?}b’f ................................... Holder= =+ = rrrramreernnninnnnnnannn, 1 1
P 114 MF80A0780 ﬂ‘}l/’f ................................... Holder= =+ = rerramreemnnninninnann, 1 1
P 1 15 MSO1A0740 7I”/I“ ................................... Felt .................................. 1 1
P 116 M94003099 -J-,ﬂ]‘/l]ljyf AB=3N rsrrrrrrenraninnan, Nylon clip AB=3N::«reereerreeneenenns 2 2
P117 MNG60A0620 'J"fl:l‘/7'J‘77° AB=BN rrrrrrrenraaiinann Nylon clip AB=5N: =« ererrerneenans 2 2
P 118 ME45E2688 ~ NATEEIT (DT EF)-evvrrrmverrrrneenns Oil pipe assy (hook left): ==« ««-xueee-- 1 1
P 119 MB45E1148 IATERIZ (BT Fh)-eeerrmeremeeeeeeen Oil pipe assy (hook center): =« -=-=---- 1 1
P 120 ME45E3688 ~ NATEEIT (DT IH)-vvvrrrerrrrieeenss Oil pipe assy (hook right)«««====«x+-x-+ 1 1
P 121 MS10A0780 ;I;}[,l,q“ ................................... Holder === rrrrrreeeeennnnannnns 1 1
P 122 ME45E4688 l\°'f7°t%75 (,\I);k"nj) ...................... Oil pipe assy (needle bar)----rrerererns 1 1
P 123 ME20A1780 ;I;}[,l,q“ ................................... Holder: === rrrrrreeeeennnnnnnnns 1 1
P 124 MB62E0780 INATEEIZ (LUEYAY) - ereeereeeeeeeee QOil pipe assy (connecting rod)-«=+++--+" 1 1
P 125 MA20E3688  NATEEII (JTY R4 Fh)-wvrvveerneesns Oil pipe assy (drive shaft bushing C)-+++ 1 1
P 126 MS14A3780 ;k}l,g“ ................................... Holder= =+ = ssrramremninannnnannn, 1 1
P 127 MF60A5740 JJUR e e s Feltrrerrrrreememnaeranaeranesaannnns 1 1
P 128 MS14A0740 JJUR e e Feltrrerrrrreemeanarranaraneraannnns 1 1
P 129 MB45A1780  NWATEEII (VA I GYR)-wvereeeeneees Oil pipe assy (hook shaft bushing R)--** 1 1
P 130 MB60A1780 ;I;}Lg“ ................................... Holder: = s s srrrereeeennnnnnnns 1 1
P 131 MB45E2148 /\°’f7°t"E7E (7])1) ........................ Oil pipe assy (circulation) .............. 1 1
P 132 MS01A9796 ;k}bg“ ................................... Holder== =+ rrrerarennaninnnnannn, 1 1

27 PLK-E4519/E6019



CABLE COMPONENT & PNEUMATIC CONTRPL UNIT

[Q ER#RekHARE R

104

% @@/ ﬁ
X 74\
.\5\\_ J

28



[QIEEHR -ECERA IR
CABLE COMPONENT & PNEUMATIC CONTROL UNIT

nE

Fig %XH®E #&31—F m A Description Amt. Req.
no.  Mod. Parts no. @ o

23
Q 101 M91057004 SW-PW7' 74 FA Y MAX20+ - wvvmvee Screw MAX20: - <« - nerermnrsrneeennens 4 4
Q 102 MB60A0366 R F T Y de e rreee e Nylon bush:==rsrrerererrerniiin, 4 4
Q 103 MB60A2352 R F T Y de e ree e Nylon bush:=rsrrerererrenninn, 4 4
Q 104 K14M71725402 H=7")b (Ta—=8") - ovrrrerrrmneennnnnnnnnn Cable (Encoder) - ==rrrsrrrranrennnen, 1 1
Q 105 MBOOE1CON  PAUJ3HT PLK—E—CON- -« - xvrrereenen Print circuit board: =« «««x xraeeanes 11
Q 106 M90439037 SW7°37'H"\'?~:/» MAXE: s rrrrnnrennnnns Screw MAX8 - srrrreenreaneniannn., 1 1
Q 107 ME45A0601 PI\Q\JI“'J‘V’T'fa ............................ Circuit board bracket-=--=r-srrerreenn 1 1
Q 108 MB45A4601 REGLINIDL 2 B R P R PP Connector panels =« «=rrearrereeanes 1 1
Q 109 MB60A5780 =R 7YY B Cord bushing (large)« == ==x=rrerereerens 1 1
Q110 MB60A6780 e Ny T R Ly R R P Cord bushing (small)- =+« rrerrerereenn. 2 2
Q111 M91054004 SW_ij"a?,f-J-,\“*:/“ M4X8rrrrrorrnnrnnn Screw M4X8 - errrrrrerrenrannnnnannn, 2 2
Q 112 M97321099  F=7'lb (RFIEVT T wvrererenreeeenn Cable (stepping motor):« ===+« ===xxx= 11
Q 113 ME40A1508 F=7' I ATYE VT E—4IUFA9AY) 2o e e Cable (stepping motor extension)- -« -- 1 1
Q114 M97319099  F=T7'lb (ZaYahyyay) e e reenaeness Cable (input signal)=« ===« === ereeee 11
Q 115 M97320099 Fe 0 (JUIAR ) eerereeeeeaeaeeees Cable (solenoid)- -+  =ssrrrrrrnnnnnnnn. 1 1
Q116 M97318099  F—7 b (=K 4T U Y) e Cable (servo motor)«« =« =« +xxreereeses T
Q117 MB61A0963 TAWBLE A= e Filter regulator- ===+« = rereraraenree. 1 1
Q118 MA20A8571 LA Y T L—type quick joint:=«-rrrarararnrerens 3 3
Q 119 M95003017 ‘t77_"f'/'7‘7|‘ MEX8rerrrrrren e aanaan Bolt MBX8: - vrrrrerran e 2 2
Q120 M90511050 B R R e Washer Hrrerrerreennennnnnnnnnnaaans 2 2
Q121 MB62A1599  TUYAY (FHFHI)----vvmmeeeeeeeenn Solenoid valve (presser bar lifting) -+ -+ 1 1
Q 122 MB62A2599  TUYAY (YMHL)erererrrreeenn Solenoid valve (work holder): =« === 1 1
Q123 M91035089 BADU Y e MuUFFlps =+ = s rrremrrran s 2 2
Q124 MA20A6571 A ALY - oereeeeeree s Y—type quick joint: et 2 2
Q 125 MA16A0495 AE =P aURA—F v Speed controllers =« «=rsrarerureaeaens 2 2
Q 126 M91276004 SW-PW7'FT4FA %Y MAX30- v vrvvenees Screw MAX30: -« «+nrrrrmresmnneennee 4 4
Q 901 MB45E0599 T U N YIAT e Solenoid valve complete:=+=+=+=+«-«=+- 1 1

29

PLK-E4519/E6019



Rl ¥—7JLE%
TABLE & STAND

BIEINRIVAZAE

"7 Optional teaching panel-stand i

: 110
126 127 128 129 130 ‘ (101)

(101} (102)

119 118 117 (101) 116

30



[R1IT—7 /L&

TABLE & STAND

BE

Fig %XHE #&31—F m A Description Amt. Rea.
no.  Mod. Parts no. @ o

< 8
R 101 M94013017 FITAITYR MAXA2 v eveeeennia s Bolt MAX12+vvrerrrrrrnnnnnneennnnnns 21 21
R 102 MB45A3339 N e e COVEr: " rrrrresnsnetretasaannnenras 2 2
R 103 MB45E0150 AT e Table: errrrrrrrrennnnnnnannanns, 1 *
R 103 MB69E0150 AT e Table: errrrrrrrrennennnnnannenns, * 1
R 104 MB45A2339 BN = CoOver - s rrresnrernanssaaansaananns 1 1
R 105 MF20A0130 T G e Oil bottle = rrrrrrrmnnnrrerrnnnnnnnns 1 1
R 106 MB45A0139 TN e Oil pan--r=rrrrrrrrrera s 1 1
R 107 M91058004 SW_ij"a'q,f-J-,\“*:/“ M4AXGr=vrrmrrmnrenn Screw MAX6B - rrrrrerrerrannnaneannn. 2 2
R 108 ME45A1601 AAURRYYE AR e Adapters«-srrrrrrra i 1 1
R 109 M95010017 tj-T—,f‘/I}-\yF M5X12 ....................... Bolt M5X12 ........................... 8 8
R 110 MB45A0776 AN = e Belt cover: = = rrrrrrrrrrarrinnns 1 1
R 111 MA35B7601 Ny T N 2 B Adapter: s rerrrrrra 1 1
R 112 MB45A0603 B ARYEE e Motor adapter: -« r=rrrerrearenreeans 1 1
R 113 M96009021 D\ijy-}-\y;\—_ﬂ;*}w MBX1Grevrrrrreenrenanns Bolt MBX16 rrrerrrrrenenrenannnnnanns 4 4
R 114 M90624053 NP R Grrrre e Spring washer B« rxrerereararaaans 4 4
R 115 M90631050 L I R Washer Grr-srrerramrernnnannnnnan, 4 4
R 116 MB45A6601 VE AR INIDL 2 € B TP Adapters = srrrrrrrar 1 1
R 117 M91003053 AT R A0 e Spring washer 10 -« r-rarrererereen, 16 16
R 118 M91016022 D“/jJ’]Tk“)H‘ MIOX25: - vreerrernnnrennnnnns Bolt M1OX25: - +reeerrrrennsennnnnennn, 16 16
R 119 M91012050 BR R AQ v errer e Washer 107 - -rrrremrrrmarennneeaneens 16 16
R 120 MB45E0972 R ARG Castor- = srreertreartanatannnianns 4 4
R 121 MB45A0150 R X B R EEEETR Top cap - - r rrrrarra s 4 4
R 122 M91066004  SW-PWI'FYAFA LY MAX25:---w-ven-e- Screw MAX25: -+« wrrrrrrererneanane. 4 4
R 123 M90421050 BR R Geeeereeai i Washer 4 vrrrreerrrnenrnnnernnnennns 4 4
R 124 MB60A3957 T Rajlsrreerrrererrenerrneranasaannans 2 2
R 125 MA20A0719 (o R R R Drawer: = = trrreerrennananannannns 1 1
R 126 ME45A0770 AAYN A =R Panel stand base-=+ = ==sseseseasninnn, 1 1
R 127 MS14A1620 FAAUHYY 7" AB=4N-+ v veeverraenananns Nylon clip AB=4N«xrerererererennn. 2 2
R 128 M91054004 SW-PW7 I FA LY MAXG:+vvrvvrnnrnns Screw MAX8:«+rrrrrennnereennnnnnnnns 2 2
R 129 M96061021 AYRYTFIFR GV b MEX20- -« v - vvveeee Bolt MBX20: === vseeeerrrreeerrnnnes 3 3
R 130 M90712050 B e Washer: - -rrrrerrmnrernirniennanes 3 3
R 131 M91056004 SW-PW7 GV FARY MAXT0--vvvvvennnns Screw MAXT10:--reeerrrrreeneeaaaans 4 4
R 132 M91576045 Fh Grer e NUE Grrrerrremrrrrsanaanannsannnannns, 3 3

31 PLK-E4519/E6019



& ah
ACCESSORIES

<)
\)
A \\‘ -
11
7 121,122,123,124

o




[SIf R M

ACCESSORIES
B=E

Fig ZE #H&a—F fn % Description Amt. Req.
no.  Mod. Parts no. 2 4

3 8
S 101 MS02A0128 IUUN) DPXTTH18 v v rr v na e naaaas Needle DPX1T7#18 - xsrrrrrrrrrereeaas 4 4
S 102 MA10A0123 R e Bobbin s srrerr e 3 3
S 103 MS03A0417 TAT (ARREFIDY) - evrrmeereeeeee e Tire (for bobbin winder): -« -« -+x---- 1 1
S 104 MF01A0565 BN FATEAY e Speed command disk adjusting plate--+' 1 1
S 105 MN52A1245 TIYRLIN Rrrreerrma e Tension spring- === rxrxrarararnrnrens 1 1
S 106 MF40E0193 4#&;&*,{7597—- ........................... Cotton stand ASSy et 1 1
S 107 MA30A0352 ,ﬂu;h‘-g',ﬁ]a_ ............................ Cotton stand collar==== - -rrrrreereann: 1 1
S 108 MB60A1990 7_'*—97D‘7t°'f7_'“'f7\7 ....................... Pattern data F/D----ssrrrrrrrrreennns 1 1
S 109 MSO05A1976 D“/h’]ﬂ?“'ﬂ/)? Brovrrrrrrrana i Hexagonal wrench 6« +=xrrerereeens 1 1
S 110 MS05A0976 l:l“ﬁ]’]?l?“'jll‘/:f' IR PP Hexagonal wrench 5= «rererrerereens 1 1
S 111 MS01A1976 D“/b’]ﬂ?“'ﬂ/)?’ R R R R R EI Hexagonal wrench 4r-sreerrereeneannn 1 1
S 112 MF90A0976  OYAJR ILUF 1/87 -vrrrrreerneereen Hexagonal wrench 1/87«++++=sveeeee. 1 1
S 113 MS02A2976 D“/b’ﬁk“'l]l/):f' Brorrrer i Hexagonal wrench 3resrerrrerraneannn 1 1
S 114 MS02A1976  BYAYHR JLUF 257« rrrrvrerrrrneeeenns Hexagonal wrench 2.5: =+« xseeeesne 1 1
S 115 MS02A0976 D\yhg;l;“njllya: Qv Hexagonal wrench 2--+rerrrerraneannn 1 1
S 116 MS10A0976  BYAYER ILUF 1.5:ccrrrverrrrnneeeenns Hexagonal wrench 1.5: =+« xseveeesne 1 1
S 117 MBO02A1608 |~“5,{,\*_ (/3'7) ........................... Screw driver (small)- =« -+ sererervnannas 1 1
S 118 MBO02A0608 |~“5,{,\*_ (:)'.JHJ) .......................... Screw driver (middlg) == rrrrrrremeeean. 1 1
S 119 MFOOA0608 |~‘§,{,\*_ (9,{) ........................... Screw driver (large)----x-rrrarerreann 1 1
S 120 MF10A0149 77“3&:/ ................................. Oiler with Ofl===sssrrrrrrrr s 1 1
S 121 MS02A0479 ANTF 13=1T v eeree e Spanner 13—17 -« rrrererrnrnreneiann, 1 1
S 122 MM10A1479 ANTF 10=T14wcereeemnen i Spanner 10—14- -« rerrrnrnreneiann, 1 1
S 123 MS10A1976 ANTF 8=0rrrrerrei i Spanner 8=9- - r sttt 1 1
S 124 MS10A2976 AINTF =T rrrerreernna i Spanner BT - e rerrrr i 1 1
S 125 MA20A0734 BN = Polyethylene cover:«=«=x=rerereerarars 1 1
S 126 M91010089 R Nl D | R R R T PR PP PP SoCKEt  rr st i 1 1
S 127 MA30A0571 7'/7‘7?“‘}5\'—“7_' ............................. Quick jointerrserrrrerr e 1 1
S 128 MSO06A0567 IPFa—7 vereerenrnennenneanennennannnn Air tubE = rrrrrrrrrrr i 1 1
S 129 MA45A0797 im0 [ P PP Film sheetr - rrrrrrrreeeiiniiiiiiinnn. 1 *
S 129 MAG1A0797 im0 | P PP Film sheet: - - rrrrrrreeeiiniiiiiiinnn. * 1
S 130 M860AOFSW TYRRAY T v errer e Foot SWitGhr-rrrrrrerrrrrernnnnnnneean, 1 1
S 901 ME20E0990  YRTATAYEAT YRS (4FA)-wvvvrreereees System F/D (4discs)- == +-verrevesnne T
S 902 ME45E0691 IR Clamp pad set-« = =rsrrermrerrnenenen 1 *
S 902 MEG69E0691 IR Clamp pad set-- = =ssrrrrererrnenenen * 1

33

PLK-E4519/E6019



ATa—y
OPTION PARTS

103 104 105

1.6
101
106 107,108 109,110
82.6
—~102 1
1M

118

34



[T1A T av—y
OPTION PARTS

B=E

Fig ZE #H&a—F An 4 Description Amt. Req.
no.  Mod. Parts no. 2 4

2 8
T 101 MS03A0101 NG (JRAE/AT) P16 reereeeeemeennnnns Needle plate (for light) ¢ 1.6+ 1 1
T 102 MS03A2101 NG (FYEIA)) 2.6 rrerrrerrenrenns Needle plate (for heavy) ¢2.6--------- 1 1
T 103 MSO01A1616 THRRAYL (FYE/TD)rvvrreeerennnennn Inner hook clamper (for heavy)----«---- 1 1
T 104 MS17A1120 v VKA C&S VED) EEREEE R R Inner hook (for heavy):=«=r=rsrererenrs 1 1
T 105 MV30A1256 FHAYT (GRE/Y) s v rerrra e Presser foot (for light)-«-«r=rerrereres: 1 1
T 106 MV35A0106 bz b i R R R PR P PP PP Presser foot- =« s arrarrarraneanennn 1 1
T107 MS03A0256 ThiyI ¢3 ............................. Presser foot ¢3 ...................... 1 1
T 108 MS03A1256 Thiyx ¢ D R Presser foot ¢ Dt 1 1
T 109 MA35A0256 ThiyI ¢3 ............................. Presser foot ¢3 ...................... 1 1
T110 MA35A1256 ThiyI ¢ R R Presser foot ¢ R 1 1
T 111 MS04E1210 DVARFAVEYF (J3)rvvrrverrrnaneainnn Thread tension regulator assy:«++-*+-+" 1 1
T112 MF10A1245 IVRAINE (FYTFUYaUAY) e eererernnnens Spring (for pretension)«=-r=xr=xesrese 1 1
T113 MN10A3245 IVAANE (DTAbFanEYFag)-cveeeenees Spring (for thread tension regulator)---- 1 1
T114 MS03A0181 ARTUFArreerermre e Thread guider-«=-+rrsrrrrarerensmennn, 1 1
T115 MS10A0180 ARTUF e e Thread guider-«=-+rrsrrrrarerenseennn, 1 1
T116 MA46A1272 DRAFYTILR (FFF)eerrrerreeneei et Feed plate (blank):===r=«rererrereennns 1 *
T116 MA61A1272 YRAFYTILR (FFF)eerrrerreeiee it Feed plate (blank):===r=«rererrereennns * 1
T117 MA46E1105 INYLIIGT (FFFY)eeeerrrreereeeeen Clamp frame assy (blank):=-«=-«=--x--- 1 *
T117 MAG61E1105 UMY IHIAT (FFF ) eeeee e Clamp frame assy (blank)======rrrrenns * 1
T118 MA35A0180 ARTUFA e oo Thread guide:- -+« rrsrrerrnareneeenn, 1 1

35

PLK-E4519/E6019



el

INDEX-T
&I~ A=Y Fig ER&m—H A=Y Fig i EEE A=Y Fig ERea-+ Ny Fig
Parts No. Page No. Parts No. Page No. Parts No. Page No. Parts No. Page No.
K14M71725402 «x P29 «»« Q 104 | M90815002 s« P11« F 131 [ M91057020 s« P7 s« D 115 | M91689015 s+« P15 ws H 107
M8OOE1CON «« P29 « Q 105 [ M90823050 «« P3 w« B 133 1 wx P25 e« N 118 | M91801035 s P15 ws H 101
M860AOFSW e P33 wx S 130 | M90825002 w P17 »« J 102 | M91058004 s P31 .« R 107 [ M91802006 s« P11 wx F 133
M90001060 «« P13 «x G 130 | M90825050 s« P23 »« M 121 | M91058020 s P15 s H 113 [ M91802045 s P13 s G 105
M90101017  wx P17 v J 150 | M90853002 s P13 wx G 128 | M91059004 . P11 wu F 103 ) wx P15 e H 102
M90204060 .+« P7 .« D 142 | M90859004 .« P3 =« B 129 | M91066004 .+« P31 .« R 122 [ M91803022 «x P3 s« B 136
M90307053 «« P23 «« M 108 1 wr P23 »« M 137 | M91071004 s P3 w B 102 [ M91910080 «« P3 s« B 105
1 wi P25 we N 109 | M90875045 s P25 .« N 110 ) o P19 e K139 | M92075045 s P21 w L 103
M90316050 «« P19 .« K 107 [ M90883080 «« P3 «« B 108 1 wi P21 s L 117 1 we P23 e M 116
M90317050 «x P19 »e K 110 | M90901002 .« P7 s D 143 | M91073004 .« P23 «x M 141 | M93001050 +«« P11 . F 106
) wr P23 » M 109 | M90906003 .« P3 wx B 128 | M91079004 .« P3 « B 122 | M93003021 ws P19 e K 113

1 wx P25 e N 108 1 o P17 v J 124 | M91101017 e P17 s J 135 | M93004021 4 P19 s K 114
M90325065 «« P15 e H 128 | M90909003 . P3 s« B 125 | M91101046 .+« P7 « D 140 | M93006050 +« P13 s G 132
M90327060 s« P23 .« M 118 1 wr P15 o H 115 | M91102045 s P17 s J 164 | M93020021 s P23 s M 107
M90330065 «« P11+« F 105 | M90920002 .« P7 s« D 109 | M91104045 . P17 v J 148 | M93202047 4+ P15 s H 131
M90352037 «« P9 .+« E 108 | M90922002 . P15 s H 139 | M91108001 s P17 s J 163 | M93220035 i« P15 s H 130
M90406064 « P11« F 142 | M90939002 .« P7 s+ D 110 | M91109045 .o P17 w J 158 | M94001017 w« P3 s B 132
M90421050 .+« P3 « B 131 | M90971004 .« P19 s« K 126 | M91110002 s P3 o B 123 T we P19 s K 134
) we P11 e F 102 ) o P21 o L 138 | M91112002 4 P17 v J 109 T o P21 e L 111

) wr P31 w R 123 | M90990002 .+ P5 s C 101 | M91119002 4 P11 s F 144 | M94002017 s P23 s M 131
M90422050 «« P5 «« G 105 i wr P9 s E 101 | M91127015 s P17 s J 101 | M94003017 s+ P19 s K 101
1 wx P17 we J 108 1 wr P11 o F 137 | M91129015 e P17 s J 127 | M94003099 s P21 v L 136

T e P21 s L 112 ) wr P17 v J 117 | M91131002 1 P15 s H 146 1 o P27 o P 116
M90423060 «x P15 v H 145 | M91003053 o P31 s R 117 | M91182080 s P3 « B 106 | M94004017 s« P23« M 110
M90424053 «x P17 v« J 107 | M91004067 o P7 s D 119 | M91203002 s P13 «x G 101 | M94005017 s P19 s K 116
M90439037 +« P29 .« Q 106 | M91005067 «x P7 «« D 121 | M91214015 s P17 s J 130 | M94008017 «x P23 s M 149
M90447037 «x P3 +« B 118 | M91007045 o P17 s J 106 | M91219015 s P15 w H 147 | M94008070 s« P23 i M 127
M90500085 .+« P13 « G 116 1 wr P23 v M 102 | M91221001 e P11 s F 125 | M94009017 +x P19 4 K 118
M90504053 «x P17 v J 161 | M91010089  «x P33 wx S 126 1 wx P13 5« G 110 | M94013017 s P31 « R 101
M90511050 «x P5 +« C 108 | M91011004 s P5 s« C 106 | M91223001 s P11 s F 122 | M94015021 s P23 o M 101
) w P9 e E 121 1 w P7 w« D 135 1 wr P13 we G 104 | M94016017 o P23 e M 115

) wr P17 v J 160 | M91012050 o P31 s R 119 | M91224001 s P17 o J 128 | M94016021 1 P23 o M 128

) wr P19 we K136 | M91013004 o P7 wx D 104 | M91276004 o P7 o D 102 | M95001017 s P19 e K 137

} wr P21 we L 115 | M91016022 o P31 w R 118 1 s P29 v Q 126 1 o P21 o L 116

) wx P23 o M 148 | M91035089 e P29 we Q 123 | M91300004 s P3 w B 112 ) o P23 s M 105

) wr P29 we Q 120 | M91050020 o P23 4 M 125 | M91304080 s P3 « B 109 | M95001021 s P13 s G 125
M90512050 «x P23 +»« M 133 | M91053020 s P7 s« D 133 | M91382045 s P17 s J 112 | M95002017 4+ PS5 ws C 111
M90512065 +« P23 « M 117 1 w P11 s F 120 | M91503001 s P13 s G 112 1 we P9 s E 119
M90513065 +« P17 o J 133 1 wr P23 w M 135 | M91504031 P15 wx H 144 1 o P21 o L 106
M90516065 «« P21 « L 114 | M91054004 «x P3 s+« B 103 | M91506001 .+« P15 « H 136 [ M95003017 wx P15 s H 150
M90601064 .+« P7 . D 123 1 w PT s« D 131 | M91511056 +« P5 . C 107 1 o P29 s Q 119
M90604065 «x P19 .« K 129 1 o P17 e J 116 1 w P9 s« E 122 | M95003021 +s P17 o J 144
M90605010 wx P17 e J 119 1 wr P19 e K 128 | M91520002 e P11 s F 112 | M95004017 4 P21 4 L 126
M90611060 +« P23 « M 140 1 wr P21 e L 133 | M91551015 4 P15 s H 125 1 wr P23 M 134
M90624053 .« P21 .« L 109 1 wr P25 v N 101 | M91572045 o P15 s H 122 | M95004020 s P7 wx D 152
1 w P31 o« R 114 1 wr P27 v P 105 | M91576045 o P17 s J 142 1 wr P15« H 157
M90631050 +« P15 .« H 123 1 o P29 e Q 111 1 e P31 »« R 132 | M95004021 s P13 s G 107
1 w P31 o R 115 1 w P31 o« R 128 | M91602001 s P11 s F 118 1 o P17 o J 149
M90632050 .+« P15 .« H 133 | M91055020 «x P7 s+« D 112 | M91602046 .+« P7 .« D 124 [ M95005017 «« P3 w« B 115
M90712050 .+« P31 «x R 130 | M91056004 «x P15 »« H 104 | M91603003 .+« P15 « H 121 T oo P17 e J 113
M90802003 «« P13 « G 131 1 e P17 »« J 139 | M91606001 s P11« F 134 1 wr P23 o M 147
1 o P25 e N 113 1 o P23 o M 143 1 o P15 w« H 129 | M95006017 e P15 s H 153
M90803053 +« P21 .« L 104 1 o P25 » N 102 | M91610046 +« P7 .« D 150 [ M95006020 «« P11 s F 138
M90806002 .+ P3 .« B 120 1 e P31 o« R 131 | M91652020 +s P17 o J 143 | M95006021 «x P19 ws K 138
M90814004 .+« P19 .« K 109 [ M91057004 «x P29 »« Q 101 | M91688015 s P15« H 109 [ M95010017 «x P31 s R 109

36



el

INDEX-2
EifT e N Fig &I~ A=y Fig EB&mI-F A=Y Fig ER&mI- A=Y Fig
Parts No. Page No. Parts No. Page No. Parts No. Page No. Parts No. Page No.

M95011021 « P21 e L 122 | MA21P0454 «x P19 »« K 131 | MA46A0477 s+ P19 o K 106 | MB45A1849 . P3 wx B 113
M95013021 «« P19 v K 124 | MA22A0957 wx P23 »« M 130 | MA46A0781 s P21 « L 110 [ MB45A1920 4 P23« M 104
M95015021 e P17 e J 162 | MA30OA0352 «x P33 »« S 107 | MA46A0957 s P19 e K 111 [ MB45A1957 v P23 i M 126
M95045095 ++ P19 s K 148 | MA30AO571 wx P33 e S 127 | MA46A0971 s P19 e K 104 [ MB45A2339 «« P31 «« R 104
M95046095 .« P21 .« L 101 | MA35A0180 wx P35 «« T 118 | MA46A0972 s P19 o K 105 [ MB45A2359 .+« P9 wx E 105
M95049021 « P17 e J 138 | MA35A0256 «x P35 e T 109 | MA46A1272 s P35« T 116 | MB45A2426 +« P9 wx E 125
M96001001 «« P19 « K 144 | MA35A0601 «x PS5 «« C 104 | MA46A2781 s P21 « L 140 | MB45A2476 +« P19 wx K 133

) wr P21 we L 128 | MA35A1256 ++ P35« T 110 [ MA46EO0105 .+« P23 «x M 901 | MB45A2601 +« P21 ws L 134
M96001031 «« P19 wx K115 | MA35A2572 wx P11 »« F 140 | MA46E1105 s P35« T 117 [ MB45A3339 «« P31 s R 102
M96002001 «« P19 wx K 147 | MA35A6758 «x P19 » K 135 | MA61A0105 s P23 « M 145 [ MB45A3426 «« P9 .« E 126

) wx P21 we L 130 | MA35B7601 w+ P31« R 111 [ MAG1A0272 +x P23 «x M 146 | MB45A4601 .+« P29 « Q 108
M96002017 «« P23 +« M 111 | MA45A0196 «x P23 »« M 150 | MA61A0273 s P23 «« M 132 | MB45A6601 «« P31 wx R 116
M96002020 .« P13 « G 114 | MA45A0266 «x P23 »« M 123 | MA61A0361 ++ P5 o G 115 [ MB45B0339 «« P9 wx E 112
M96004017 «« P19 « K 149 [ MA45A0273 «x P23 »« M 132 | MA61A0455 +«+ P23 «« M 103 | MB45B1339 +« P9« E 111

) w P21 we L 102 | MA45A0308 ++ P23« M 122 [ MAG1A0473 4« PS5 wx C 102 | MB45B1359 «« P9 . E 103
M96004052 .« P17 wx J 126 | MA45A0339 «x P3 «« B 107 | MA61A0474 s P5 o G 103 | MB45B1426 «« PS5 wx C 112
M96009021 .« P31 «« R 113 | MA45A0359 «x P9 «« E 107 | MA61A0477 s P19« K 122 [ MB45B2359 «« P9 wx E 102
M96061021 .« P21 «« L 108 | MA45A0361 «x PS5 «« C 115 | MA61A0797 s P33 «« S 129 | MB45B2426 «« P9 .« E 118

) w P31 »« R 129 | MA45A0390 ++ P19 « K 145 [ MAG1A1272 4ox P35« T 116 | MB45B3426 «« P9 .« E 123
M96062021 .« P17 w J 156 | MA45A0434 «x P23 »« M 113 | MA61A1361 +s P5 o G 110 [ MB45E0150 «« P31 .« R 103
M97318099 .« P29 « Q 116 [ MA45A0455 «x P23+« M 103 | MA61A2361 «+ P9 .« E 124 | MB45E0599 .« P29 « Q 901
M97319099 .« P29 « Q 114 | MA45A0473 «x PS5 «« C 102 | MA61A2920 s P19 « K 123 | MB45E0972 .« P31« R 120
M97320099 .« P29 « Q 115 | MA45A0474 «« PS5 «« C 103 | MA61A3359 s P9 .« E 110 [ MB45E0975 o« P17 wx J 136
M97321099 .« P29 «x Q 112 | MA45A0477 wx P19 »e K 102 | MA61A3361 s P9 o E 120 | MB45E1148 .+ P27 s P 119
M98003015 «« P13 «« G 108 [ MA45A0571 «x P19 »v K 146 | MA61A4339 ws P9 .« E 113 | MB45E2148 . P27 o P 131
M98004017 «« P23 w« M 120 | MA45A0621 «x P23 »« M 119 | MA61A5339 4w P9 o E 115 [ MB60AO366 «« P29 w Q 102
M99006063 «« P7 .« D 114 | MA45A0751 «x P21 »« L 105 | MA61A6359 +«+ P9 .« E 106 | MB60A060T +« P3 «« B 124

) wx P15 »« H 114 | MA45A0776 «+ P3 « B 111 [ MAG1EO105 + P23 «« M 901 | MB60A0694 +« P11 e F 111
MAO4A1530 «« P7 .+ D 108 | MA45A0778 «x P19 »« K 140 | MAG1E1105 s P35« T 117 [ MB60A0740 +x P13 s G 102
MAO04A2530 «« P7 s D 111 | MA45A0797 «x P33 =« S 129 | MB02A0608 ++ P33 «« S 118 [ MB60A0750 «« P3 «« B 134
MA10A0120 «« P13 « G 123 | MA45A0921 «x P21 o« L 131 | MBO2A1608 s P33 «« S 117 [ MB60A0915 «x P25 wx N 105
MA10A0123 «« P13« G 121 | MA45A1361 «« PS5 «« C 110 | MB45A0139 +s P31 «« R 106 | MB60A1601 «« P7 w« D 118

T wx P33+ S 102 | MA45A1390 + P21 « L 107 | MB45A0150 ++ P31 «« R 121 | MB60A1780 +« P27 ws P 130
MA10B2476 «« P17 w J 122 | MA45A1601 «x P23 «« M 106 | MB45A0339 s P9« E 116 [ MB60A1990 «« P33 .« S 108
MA16A0495 « P29 « Q 125 | MA45A1781 wx P21 «« L 113 | MB45A0364 +« P21 « L 141 [ MB60A2352 .+« P29 w Q 103
MA16E0210 «« P7 .+ D 904 [ MA45A1921 «x P21+ L 132 | MB45A0390 s P21 « L 142 | MB60A2406 ++ P11 « F 101
MA20A0194 «« P7 s D 116 | MA45A2196 «« P23 »« M 142 | MB45A0407 s P19 « K 121 [ MB60A3957 +« P31« R 124
MA20A0361 «« P5 s C 113 | MA45A2361 «« P9 .« E 124 | MB45A0426 + P5 « G 116 [ MB60A5780 «« P29 « Q 109
MA20A0392 .« P17 wx J 131 | MA45A2390 «x P21 we L 125 | MB45A0472 s P17 o J 118 | MB60A6780 +« P29 « Q 110
MA20A0476 «« P7 + D 105 | MA45A2426 «« P5 .« C 109 | MB45A0476 +« P9 .« E 109 [ MB60E0234 .« P11 .« F 904
MA20A0584 «« P7 .+ D 132 | MA45A2601 «x P23 «« M 112 | MB45A0477 s P19 o K 122 [ MB60OE0682 +x P11 s F 113
MA20A0603 «« P17 w J 111 [ MA45A3339 «« P3 .+« B 114 | MB45A0523 +« P19 « K 141 | MB60E1682 .« P11 « F 901
MA20A0719 «« P31 w R 125 [ MA45A3359 «« P9+« E 110 | MB45A0601 «« P19« K 119 [ MB60E1956 .+« P13 «« G 901
MA20A0734 .« P33 « S 125 | MA45A3361 «« P9 .« E 120 | MB45A0603 +« P31 « R 112 [ MB60OE2750 «« P7 w« D 113
MA20A0740 «« P13 « G 118 | MA45A3601 «x P23 «« M 151 | MB45A0767 s P19 « K 143 [ MBGOE3339 «« P25 wx N 902
MA20AO0777 +« P3 «« B 110 | MA45A3920 «« P19 «w« K 123 1 wr P21 o« L 127 | MB60E6339 + P3 o B 127
MA20A0980 «« P25 »« N 119 | MA45A4339 +«« P9 s+« E 113 | MB45A0776 ++ P31 «« R 110 [ MB61A0436 «+ P25 .« N 114
MA20A1780 «« P27 « P 106 | MA45A5339 «« P9 .« E 115 | MB45A0849 .. P3 .« B 101 [ MB61A0963 «« P29 w Q 117
MA20A1910 wx P17 v« J 134 | MA45A5758 o P21 s L 124 | MB45A0957 s P19 4« K 117 | MB61A3454 v P23 « M 124
MA20A5920 «x P19 w»« K 112 | MA45A6359 +« P9 s« E 106 | MB45A1339 +« P9 « E 117 | MB62A0352 «« P7 « D 103
MA20A6571 « P29 w Q 124 | MA45A7426 «« P23 «« M 144 | MB45A1359 s P9 .« E 104 [ MB62A0453 +« P13 s G 113
MA20A8571 .« P29 « Q 118 | MA45E0431 «x P19 e K 103 | MB45A1426 + PS5 o C 114 [ MB62A0454 wx P17 s J 129
MA20A9571 w« P23 wx M 114 | MA46A0105 «x P23 «« M 145 | MB45A1476 w« P9« E 114 [ MB62A0456 +« P19 s K 142
MA20E0450 «« P13 w« G 119 | MA46A0272 «« P23 »« M 146 | MB45A1601 ws P19 « K 120 | MB62A0626 ++ P15 w« H 140
MA20E3688 «« P27 wx P 125 | MA46A0359 «x P19 v K 108 | MB45A1780 s P27 « P 129 [ MB62A0767 +x P19 s K 132

37 PLK-E4519/E6019



el

INDEX-3

&I~ A=Y Fig ER&m—H A=Y Fig i EEE A=Y Fig ERea-+ Ny Fig
Parts No. Page No. Parts No. Page No. Parts No. Page No. Parts No. Page No.
MB62A0767 «« P21 wx L 120 | ME45A0484 .« P21 w« L 137 | MF70A0350 ws P15« H 143 [ MS01A2392 wx P17 wx J 157
MB62A1599 .+« P29 « Q 121 | ME45A0508 o P25 w« N 103 | MF70A0352 s P11 s F 117 [ MSO1A2572 w P17 s J 153
MB62A2599 o« P29 « Q 122 | ME45A0523 « P21 s L 123 | MF70A1180 s« P7 s D 153 | MSO1A3352 s P17 w J 901
MB62A4601 «« P3 « B 130 | ME45A0571 wx P21 s« L 129 | MF80AO0780 ws P27 o P 114 [ MS01A4454 .« P17 s J 155
MB62E0780 «« P27 wx P 124 | ME45A0600 s« P7 =« D 101 | MF90A0361 s P17 w J 104 [ MSO1A8796 «x P27 wx P 109
MB69A0339 «« P9 .« E 116 | ME45A0601 w P29 »« Q 107 | MF90A0976 s P33 v S 112 [ MSO1A9796 s« P27 wx P 132
MB69A0359 «« P9 .« E 105 | ME45A0738 wx P15« H 148 | MG30A0664 s P11 o F 128 [ MSOTE0351 wx P17 s J 147
MB69A0407 e« P19 wx K 121 | ME45A0770 «x P31 »« R 126 | MG30A0740 s P15 s H 117 [ MSO1E0430 s« P17 s J 137
MB69A0426 «« P9 .« E 125 | ME45A1484 i P19 e K 127 | MG30A0760 s P15 s H 901 [ MSOT1E0580 «x P11 wx F 902
MB69A0523 «« P19 o K 141 [ ME45A1601 «x P31« R 108 | MG30A0833 s P15« H 120 | MSO1E0975 s P17 s J 151
MB69A1339 «x P9 v E 117 | ME45E0270 o P25 o N 901 | MG30B0226 +« P15 «x H 108 | MS02A0128 +«« P11 .« F 130
MB69A1426 «« P9 w« E 126 | ME45E0519 v P17 v J 114 | MG30B0740 s P15 v H 127 ) o P33« S 101
MB69A1920 «x P23 +»« M 104 | ME45E0688 .« P27 w P 110 | MG43A0181 s P7 o D 141 | MS02A0463 +«« P15 .« H 902
MB69B0339 e« P9 .« E 112 [ ME45E0691 w P33 s« S 902 | MG50A0740 s P11« F 114 | MS02A0479 s P33 w S 121
MB69B0359 «x P9 .« E 102 | ME45EQ746 o P17 s J 115 | MG75A0265 ++ P15 «x H 135 | MS02A0976 +«« P33 «w S 115
MB69B0426 «« P9 .« E 118 | ME45E1519 o P17 s J 141 | MG75A1476 s P7 o D 130 | MS02A1477 s« P25 s N 115
MB69B1339 «« P9 . E 111 | ME45E1688 «x P27 wx P 111 | MM10A1479 s P33 « S 122 | MS02A1976 «x P33 wx S 114
MB69B1426 +«« P9 . E 123 | ME45E2519 «x P25« N 107 | MM11A0245 +o P7 .« D 126 | MS02A2456 « P19 wx K 130
MB69EO0150 «« P31 «« R 103 | ME45E2688 . P27 s P 118 | MM11A0352 s P13 s G 111 1 o P21 o L 119
MEO3A0270 s« P25 «x N 106 | ME45E3688 «x P27 »« P 120 | MM11A0556 +s P7 . D 147 | MS02A2976 «x P33 s S 113
ME10A0148 «x P13 »« G 117 | ME45E4688 .« P27 w P 122 | MM11A0702 s P7 wx D 125 | MS02A4729 s P25 o N 111
ME10A0261 .« P15 .« H 103 | ME69A0359 «x P9 «« E 104 | MN10AO135 s P27 « P 108 | MS02B0257 «x P23 wx M 138
ME10A0408 «« P19 v K 125 | ME69B0359 .« P9 s« E 103 | MN10A1456 s P11 « F 104 | MS02E0460 +« P15 o H 119
ME10A0572 «« P15+« H 105 | MEG9E0691 o P33 s S 902 | MN10A3245 .o P35 « T 113 | MS02E0983 s P25 s N 112
ME10A0742 «« P3 +« B 104 | MFOOAO181 wx P7 «« D 136 | MN52A1245 . P7 w« D 148 | MSO3A0101 s P35 « T 101
ME10A0763 s« P15« H 111 [ MFOOA0553 «« P7 w« D 137 1 wx P33 w« S 105 | MS03A0181 e P35 v T 114
ME10A0956 «« P15 +»« H 124 | MFOOAO0608 . P33 s S 119 | MN60A0620 s P27 «x P 117 | MS03A0256 +« P35« T 107
ME10A1252 .« P15 .« H 142 | MFOOA2780 «« P27 =« P 107 | MN60AO750 s P17 o J 110 [ MS03A0262 «x P15 s H 138
ME10A1780 «« P27 w« P 101 | MFOOE0550 « P7 s« D 903 | MN70A1780 +s P15 «wx H 116 | MSO03A0417 w« P7 o D 117
ME10A1956 .+« P15 «x H 118 | MFOTA0181 wx P11 w« F 132 | MN72A1694 . P11 o F 109 1 we P33 s S 103
ME10A6910 «« P15« H 110 | MFO1A0259 «« P11« F 107 | MSO1A0121 s P13 e G 127 | MS03A0703 «x P15 wx H 132
ME10A7910 +« P15« H 112 | MFO1A0476 «« P11 »« F 110 | MSO1A0160 +« P3 « B 116 | MSO3A1101 s P17 s J 120
ME10E0452 «x P13 +»« G 902 | MFO1A0565 « P33 s S 104 | MSO1A0192 s P17 e J 132 | MS03A1256 i« P35 o T 108
ME10E1830 «« P3 +« B 119 | MFO1A1476 .« P11 w F 108 | MS01A0329 s P13 «x G 129 | MS03A1530 s« P25 o N 117
ME10E3601 .+« P25 « N 104 | MF10A0149 «x P33 =« S 120 | MSO1A0348 .+« P17 w J 145 | MS03A1572 .« P15 wx H 134
ME20A1780 s« P27 s P 123 | MF10A0181 .« P7 s« D 151 | MSO1A0350 +s P11 w F 124 | MS03A2101 s« P35 s T 102
ME20E0990 «« P33 +»« S 901 | MF10A0187 « P7 s« D 146 | MSO1A0361 s P3 « B 126 | MS03A2780 w« P27 wu P 113
ME25A0434 .« P15 »« H 155 | MF10A0267 o P15 s H 137 | MSO1A0383 s P11 « F 905 | MS03A6154 +w« P15 . H 106
ME25A0454 .« P11 »« F 141 | MF10A0325 .« P11 s F 136 | MSO1A0477 s P3 o B 117 | MS03B0838 s« P17 s J 125
ME25A0477 s« P15 »« H 149 | MF10A0553 .« P7 s« D 145 | MSO1A0508 +« P13 «« G 106 | MSO3E0662 +«« P11 .« F 135
ME25A0551 +«« P7 . D 106 | MF10A0555 «« P7 s« D 127 | MSO1A0572 s P13 « G 133 | MS04E1210 s P35 o T 111
ME25A0571 +«« P15« H 152 | MF10A0709 «« P7 s+« D 144 | MSO1A0611 s P13 « G 124 | MS05A0976 s« P33 «x S 110
ME25A0601 «« P15 »« H 151 | MF10A1245 . P35 s T 112 | MSO1A0660 s P11 w F 127 | MS05A1976 w« P33 s S 109
ME25A0682 .+« P11 .« F 143 | MF10A1555 «x P7 s+« D 138 | MSO1A0663 +« P11 « F 126 | MS06A0567 «x P33 s S 128
ME25A0833 .+« P11 .« F 139 | MF10A2740 «x P27 »« P 102 | MS01A0740 +s P27 « P 115 [ MS07A0228 «x P17 wx J 105
ME25A0950 +«« P7 . D 107 | MF20A0130 «« P31 »« R 105 | MSO1A0761 s P13 « G 115 [ MS08A0616 s« P13 s G 122
ME25A1454 .« P15« H 156 | MF21D0181 wx P11 s« F 129 | MSO1A0833 s P13 « G 103 [ MS08A0708 s« P17 wx J 152
ME25E0190 +«« P7 .« D 901 | MF36A0245 «« P7 s+« D 139 | MSO1A0891 s P13 « G 109 [ MS09A0950 «x P13 s G 126
ME25E0331 +«« P11 .« F 906 | MF36A0750 «x P17 =« J 103 | MSO1A1392 s P17 w J 159 [ MS10A0180 s« P35 wx T 115
ME40A0454 .« P23 « M 136 | MF36A1180 «x P7 s+« D 134 | MSO1A1476 s P17 o J 121 [ MS10A0232 «« P11 s F 903
ME40A0571 +«« P15« H 154 | MF40E0193 «x P33 s« S 106 | MSO1A1572 wu P17 » J 146 | MS10A0780 o P27 o P 121
ME40A1508 +« P29 « Q 113 | MF60A0700 «« P15 »« H 126 | MSO1A1616 s P35 « T 103 [ MS10A0976 s« P33 wx S 116
ME40A5601 .+« P21 « L 135 | MF60A0742 «x P27 »« P 103 | MS01A1739 s P3 « B 121 [ MS10A0982 .« P25 s N 116
ME45A0230 +«« P11 .« F 121 | MF60A2740 «x P11 o« F 123 | MSO1A1740 s P27 o P 112 | MS10A1456 «« P3 s« B 135
ME45A0407 +« P21 « L 139 | MF60A5740 «x P27 s« P 127 | MSO1A1976 s P33 o S 111 [ MS10A1740 «x P11 s F 115

38



]
INDEX-4

ER&mI-
Parts No.

~
Page

Fig
No.

EBamI-+
Parts No.

’\D_:/*

Page

Fig
No.

BB amI-+
Parts No.

~—
Page

Fig
No.

ER&mI-
Parts No.

N Fig
Page No.

MS10A1976
MS10A2976
MS13A0572
MS13A0758
MS13A2454
MS13A2477
MS14A0350
MS14A0553
MS14A0572
MS14A0682
MS14A0740
MS14A0838
MS14A1180
MS14A1620
1
MS14A3601
MS14A3603
MS14A3780
MS14E0180
MS17A0125
MS17A1120
MT60A0802
MV30A0256
MV30A1256
MV35A0106
MV88A0740

wr P33 v
wr P33 we
wr P23 v
wr P21 o
wr P21 o
o P23 v
wox PT e
wox PT
wox PT e
v P11 e
o P27 e
—
—
v P27 e
o P31 we
—
—
o P27 e
—
o P13 o
wx P35 e
—
wx P15 o
wx P35 e
wx P35 e
v P11 e

S 123
S 124
M 139
L 121
L 118
M 129
D 120
D 128
D 122
F 119
P 128
J 123
D 129
P 104
R 127
J 140
J 154
P 126
D 902
G120
T 104
D 149
H 141
T 105
T 106
F 116

39

PLK-E4519/E6019



A EEMHLa

AMITSUBISHI ELECTRIC CORPORATION

COFRIME. 2004 01 ARFATT., H#H. BMUALICHBEERT o EABYETOTOTRESN, 2004 £ 01 A fERK



	CONTENTS(目次)
	[A]CONSTRUCTION(全体構成)
	[B]ARM BED & IT'S ACCESSORIES1(本体関係1)
	[C]ARM BED & IT'S ACCESSORIES2(本体関係2)
	[D]ARM BED & IT'S ACCESSORIES3(本体関係3)
	[E]ARM BED & IT'S ACCESSORIES4(本体関係4)
	[F]SEWING MECHANISM1(縫い機構1)
	[G]SEWING MECHANISM2(縫い機構2)
	[H]PRESSER BAR LIFTING MECHANISM(中押え機構)
	[J]THREAD TRIMMING MECHANISM(糸切り機構)
	[K]X-Y TABLE MECHANISM1(X-Yテーブル機構1)
	[L]X-Y TABLE MECHANISM2(X-Yテーブル機構2)
	[M]WORK HOLDER MECHANISM(外押え機構)
	[N]WIPER MECHANISM(ワイパー機構)
	[P]OIL LUBRICATION MECHANISM(給油機構)
	[Q]CABLE COMPONENT & PNEUMATIC CONTROL UNIT(配線検出器関係)
	[R]TABLE & STAND(テーブル関係)
	[S]ACCESSORIES(付属品)
	[T]OPTION PARTS(オプションパーツ)
	INDEX(索引)

